

2021

Interim Report 中期報告

開啓新篇章

START A NEW CHAPTER

物流設施提供商 · 服務商
LOGISTICS FACILITIES AND SERVICE PROVIDER



CNLP

中国物流资产 CHINA LOGISTICS
PROPERTY HOLDINGS

中國物流資產控股有限公司
CHINA LOGISTICS PROPERTY HOLDINGS CO., LTD

(於開曼群島註冊成立的有限公司
Incorporated in the Cayman Islands with Limited Liability)

股份代號 STOCK CODE : 1589

Contents

Corporate Information	2
Business Overview and Outlook	4
Management Discussion and Analysis	10
Other Information	21
Report on Review of Interim Financial Information	28
Consolidated Statement of Financial Position	29
Consolidated Statement of Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive Income	31
Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity	33
Condensed Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows	36
Notes to the Unaudited Interim Financial Information	37

Corporate Information

BOARD OF DIRECTORS

Executive Directors

Mr. Li Shifa (*Chairman and Chief Executive Officer*)

Mr. Wu Guolin

Ms. Li Huifang

Ms. Shi Lianghua

Mr. Xie Xiangdong

Mr. Wu Guozhou

Non-executive Directors

Ms. Li Qing

Mr. Fu Bing

Independent Non-executive Directors

Mr. Guo Jingbin

Mr. Fung Ching Simon

Mr. Wang Tianye

Mr. Leung Chi Ching Frederick

Mr. Chen Yaomin

AUDIT COMMITTEE

Mr. Fung Ching Simon (*Chairman*)

Mr. Guo Jingbin

Mr. Leung Chi Ching Frederick

NOMINATION COMMITTEE

Mr. Li Shifa (*Chairman*)

Ms. Li Qing

Mr. Guo Jingbin

Mr. Wang Tianye

Mr. Leung Chi Ching Frederick

REMUNERATION COMMITTEE

Mr. Guo Jingbin (*Chairman*)

Mr. Li Shifa

Ms. Li Qing

Mr. Fung Ching Simon

Mr. Wang Tianye

COMPANY SECRETARY

Ms. So Ka Man

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVES

Ms. Li Qing

Ms. So Ka Man

LEGAL ADVISORS

As to Hong Kong law:

Simpson Thacher & Bartlett

35/F, ICBC Tower

3 Garden Road

Central

Hong Kong

As to PRC law:

Jingtian & Gongcheng

34/F, Tower 3, China Central Place

77 Jianguo Road

Beijing 100025

China

As to Cayman Islands law:

Ogier

Floor 11 Central Tower

28 Queen's Road Central

Central

Hong Kong

AUDITOR

KPMG

Public Interest Entity Auditor

registered in accordance with the

Financial Reporting Council

Ordinance

Certified Public Accountants

8th Floor, Prince's Building

10 Chater Road

Central, Hong Kong

COMPANY'S WEBSITE

www.cnlpholdings.com

STOCK CODE

1589

HEADQUARTERS AND PRINCIPAL PLACE OF BUSINESS IN THE PRC

No. 1899 Shenkun Road
Minhang District
Shanghai
China (201106)

CAYMAN ISLANDS PRINCIPAL SHARE REGISTRAR AND TRANSFER AGENT

Harneys Fiduciary (Cayman) Limited
4th Floor, Harbour Place
103 South Church Street
P.O. Box 10240
Grand Cayman KY1-1002
Cayman Islands

HONG KONG SHARE REGISTRAR

Computershare Hong Kong Investor Services Limited
Shops 1712-1716, 17th Floor
Hopewell Centre
183 Queen's Road East
Wanchai
Hong Kong

REGISTERED OFFICE IN THE CAYMAN ISLANDS

Harneys Fiduciary (Cayman) Limited
4th Floor, Harbour Place
103 South Church Street
P.O. Box 10240
Grand Cayman KY1-1002
Cayman Islands

PRINCIPAL PLACE OF BUSINESS IN HONG KONG

Unit 3213, Cosco Tower
183 Queen's Road Central
Sheung Wan
Hong Kong

PRINCIPAL BANKS

Bank of Communications Co., Ltd.
China Merchants Bank Co., Ltd.
Industrial and Commercial Bank of China Ltd.
Shanghai Pudong Development Bank Co., Ltd.
Shanghai Rural Commercial Bank Co., Ltd.

Business Overview and Outlook

BUSINESS OVERVIEW

As of 30 June 2021, China Logistics Property Holdings Co., Ltd (the “**Company**”) and its subsidiaries (collectively, the “**Group**”) had 179 logistics facilities in operation in 38 logistics parks located in logistics hubs in 19 provinces or centrally administered municipalities.

As demands from tenants in e-commerce and third-party logistics providers (“**3PL**”) industries continued to increase, the Group expanded its network of logistics facilities to cope with such demands and thereby grew its revenue by 12.5% from RMB388.0 million for the six months ended 30 June 2020 to RMB436.7 million for the six months ended 30 June 2021 (the “**Reporting Period**”). The Group’s gross profit increased from RMB299.4 million for the six months ended 30 June 2020 to RMB337.9 million for the Reporting Period.

Major Operating Data of the Group’s Logistics Parks

The following table sets forth the major operating data of the Group’s logistics parks:

	As of 30 June 2021	As of 31 December 2020
Completed GFA:		
Stabilized logistics parks (million sq.m.) ⁽¹⁾	3.2	2.8
Pre-stabilized logistics parks (million sq.m.) ⁽²⁾	0.5	0.8
Total (million sq.m.)	3.7	3.6
Logistics parks under development or being repositioned (million sq.m.)	0.4	0.4
Land held for future development (million sq.m.)	0.5	0.4
Investments accounted for using equity method (million sq.m.)	0.8	0.6
Total GFA (million sq.m.)	5.4	5.0
Investment projects (million sq.m.) ⁽³⁾	4.0	3.8
Occupancy rate for stabilized logistics parks (%) ⁽¹⁾	91.1	90.2

(1) Logistics facilities (i) that had been in operation for more than 12 months as at 30 June 2021 or 31 December 2020 (as the case may be) or (ii) reached an occupancy rate of 90%.

(2) Logistics facilities (i) that had been completed and in operation for less than 12 months as at 30 June 2021 or 31 December 2020 (as the case may be) and (ii) reached an occupancy rate less than 90%.

(3) Logistics park projects for which investment agreements for the acquisition of land have been entered into but land grant contracts or formal acquisition agreements have not been entered into.

INDUSTRY OVERVIEW

More than half of the year 2021 has passed. In the face of the uncertainty of the global epidemic and the treacherous international situation, China has adopted normalized epidemic prevention and control measures as well as various proactive macro policies, the results of which continue to show. According to the National Bureau of Statistics of the People's Republic of China (the "PRC"), the gross domestic product ("GDP") in the first half of 2021 reached RMB53,216.7 billion, representing a slight year-on-year increase of 12.7% based on comparable prices. In the expansion of the consumer market, China insists on building a new development pattern in which the domestic economic circulation plays a leading role while the domestic and international circulations promote each other. Thanks to the development of the dual circulation system and the expansion of domestic consumption acting as the engine for the dual circulation system, as of the end of June 2021, the total retail sales of consumer goods of China amounted to RMB21,190.4 billion, representing a year-on-year increase of 23.0%. In addition, from the external circulation perspective, as a major manufacturing export country in the global industrial chain, China's total import and export volume in the first half of the year was RMB18.07 trillion, representing an increase of 27.1% year-on-year, setting the best level for the same period in the history.

Under the premise of high-quality economic development during the 14th Five-year period of China, the logistics industry, as one of the important infrastructures and circulation systems in China, will have profound effects on the national economic development. According to the China Federation of Logistics & Purchasing, the total value of the national social logistics was RMB150.9 trillion in the first half of 2021. As of the end of June, the prosperity index and warehousing index of China's logistics industry was 54.6% and 53.2%, respectively, reflecting a relatively high range. Overall, China's logistics and warehousing industries maintain a high level of prosperity, and the national demand for logistics and warehousing has grown steadily.

Currently, with the steady progress of China's macroeconomy, various domestic industries have exceeded previous levels in terms of production and manufacturing, and people have unleashed unprecedented momentum in life and consumption. The current demand for warehousing and logistics mainly comes from customers of e-commerce, third-party logistics, retail, industrial manufacturing, among others. In the first half of 2021, the e-commerce industry experienced vigorous development. As of the end of June, the national online consumer retail sales reached RMB6.11 trillion, representing a year-on-year increase of 23.2%. On the one hand, in the context of normalized measures for epidemic prevention and control, as well as the popularity and prosperity of the new retail model of community group buying, the consumption habits of people are gradually changing. With the continuous surge of users and the full release of consumption potential, its storage demand will be further expanded and diversified. On the other hand, the penetration of the market is also the focus of e-commerce companies. In order to provide a better customer experience, e-commerce companies' warehouse leasing requirements are also required to match their business needs. The express industry is one of the components of third-party logistics. According to the State Post Bureau of the PRC, in the first half of 2021, the national express delivery business volume reached 49.33 billion pieces, representing an increase of 45.8% year-on-year. The performance of the national high-quality logistics infrastructure leasing market is in full swing. In particular, the warehousing facilities in the regions including Beijing, the Yangtze River Delta, and the Greater Bay Area have reached a state that "both public and private warehouses are full".

Business Overview and Outlook

In general, the premium logistics facilities in the PRC have achieved a significant development in recent years, but compared with the United States, the general scale is still small relative to the vast-sized economy and population in China. Further, the area of logistics facilities per capita is significantly smaller than those in the developed markets, such as Europe, the United States and Japan. With increasing demand for logistics efficiency in the whole society, as well as the extensive investment in and application of the Internet, Internet-of-Things, AI, robots and big data, the elimination of low-efficiency obsolete logistics facilities will speed up to drive a continual rise of market demand for premium logistics facilities.

OUTLOOK

Business Outlook

In the second half of 2021, the Group will continue its efforts to achieve its goal to develop into the largest provider of premium logistics facilities in China and maintain its leading position as a premium logistics facilities provider in China. The Group intends to continue to pursue the following:

- *Strengthening nationwide network across major logistics hubs* — The Group is continuing to strengthen its nationwide network of logistics facilities by developing its land held for future development and acquiring new land for investment projects, identifying new investment projects, and selectively acquiring existing logistics facilities. As at 30 June 2021, the Group has approximately 0.5 million sq.m. of GFA of land held for future development and approximately 4.0 million sq.m. of GFA of investment projects. Going forward, the Group plans to continue focusing on regions that are more economically developed, such as the Guangdong-Hong Kong-Macao Greater Bay Area, Yangtze River Delta economic zone, the Bohai economic zone and the Pearl River Delta economic zone, as well as other selected provincial and logistics node cities, to continuously strengthen its nationwide network. Concurrently, we will continue to pay attention to the penetration trend of the customer networks of e-commerce, third-party logistics, among others, and look for investment opportunities to customize logistics facilities for specific customers in specific areas to meet their individualized needs, as a way to further improve the national network and enrich the product portfolio.
- *Accelerating lease-up cycle and optimizing tenant portfolio* — In 2021, despite the impact of the COVID-19 pandemic, the occupancy rate for our stabilized logistics parks reached 91.1%, maintaining a high occupancy rate, which represented one of our achievements attributable to our continuous efforts in promoting the strategy of accelerating lease-up cycle and optimizing tenant portfolio. In the future, the Group will continue to maintain constant dialogues with both existing and prospective tenants to manage lease renewals and fill up vacancies at its logistics facilities in a timely and efficient manner. In particular, the Group will continue to leverage the strong network effect of its logistics facilities portfolio to attract existing and prospective tenants with a view to expanding the Group's national footprint in China. In the meantime, as long as the continuous growth of China's domestic consumption and e-commerce market coupled with the strong growth of emerging industries such as new retail, the Group will continue to optimize its tenant portfolio and increase the proportion of such companies to better meet the market demand.

- *Innovating product portfolio in response to the market demand* — In recent years, in addition to the efforts we have made to facilitate the traditional and high standard of warehousing services and the development of its ancillary facilities, we have also strived to satisfy the warehousing needs of different types of customers, such as fresh food e-commerce companies, cold chain operators, among others, through continuous adjustments to our products. The cold chain market has experienced rapid expansion due to the upgrade of the consumption industry in the PRC and the gradual standardization of the logistics industry. According to the relevant data regarding the cold chain logistics network in the PRC, the market size of the fresh food e-commerce in the PRC has grown at a compound growth rate of over 50% to more than RMB350 billion between 2016 and 2019. However, there are still some issues concerning the cold chain ancillary warehousing facilities in the PRC, such as supply shortage, high construction cost and poor warehousing facilities. Aiming to optimize the Group's own product structure and better serve our customers, we plan to join hands with relevant quality cold chain facilities providers in the future to commence renovation and construction of certain warehousing facilities and build cold room facilities equipped with precise temperature control systems, to satisfy regional warehousing needs of various fresh food e-commerce companies and other customers. In the beginning, we will focus our efforts on domestic core markets to provide our customers with corresponding high-standard cold room facilities.
- *Diversifying sources of capital and lowering cost of capital* — The Group will strive to expand our own financing platform by leveraging the advantages of Hong Kong being an international financial center. The Group will absorb domestic and foreign capital to reduce financing costs through bonds, loans and other diversified financing channels. The Group will also develop its own fund investment management platform to achieve a more flexible capital operation and to gain better control over the Group's asset-liability ratio.
- *Attracting, motivating and cultivating management talent and personnel* — The Group will continue to recruit both domestic and international talent in order to create a well-rounded workforce with a diversity of backgrounds. The Group will also continue to provide training programs and essential learning tools with a view to cultivating top tier management talent in the logistics facilities industry. Similarly, the Group will also seek to diversify and enhance its incentive mechanisms to better align the interests of management, employees and the Group.
- *Reducing the environmental impact of operations* — The Group is committed to reducing the environmental impact of its operations and promoting environmental sustainability. The Group will continue to increase its efforts to expand its business with minimal environmental impact going forward by designing and developing its projects based on long-term energy savings and efficiencies. In particular, it plans to increase the use of clean and renewable energy and reduce the Group's carbon footprint by installing solar panels on top of its logistics facilities. Besides, the Group will experimentally install water recycling systems in some logistics parks, and will promote it to all logistics parks across the country after achieving favorable results.

Business Overview and Outlook

Industry Outlook

The Group believes that China's premium logistics facilities market will be affected by the following growth drivers:

- *The dual circulation policy is beneficial to the development of the national logistics system* — In the goals of the 14th Five-Year Plan, the building of a new development pattern in which the domestic economic circulation plays a leading role while the domestic and international circulations promote each other was first introduced. Focusing on the dual circulations development and under the leadership of capital construction, the pace of smart logistics supporting the construction of a new development pattern is also accelerating. The circulation refers to the smooth connection of production, distribution, circulation, consumption and other aspects; and the importance of logistics in the circulation is self-evident. With the acceleration of the construction of international logistics hubs in many places, it is foreseeable that new logistics channels will take shape at an accelerated pace.
- *Taking advantage of the publicly offered REITs, logistics real estate ushers in a new era* — On 30 April 2020, the China Securities Regulatory Commission and the National Development and Reform Commission jointly issued the “Notice on the Promotion of the Pilot Program for Real Estate Investment Trusts (REITs) in the Infrastructure Sector” (《關於推進基礎設施領域不動產投資信託基金(REITs)試點相關工作的通知》). In June 2021, the first batch of nine publicly offered REITs was issued and listed, marking the official launch of the REITs public offer market of China. Among the nine products, the underlying assets of the two products are warehousing and logistics facilities. The official launch of publicly offered REITs will provide a diversified equity financing instrument for warehousing and logistics facilities projects with a positive effect on optimizing the financing structure and reducing the overall debt ratio. It will also boost the attention of investors to the warehousing and logistics facilities market.
- *Technological innovation and digitization have become the only way for logistics development* — In light of the ever-increasing parcel processing volume and more complex logistics models, third-party logistics companies and e-commerce companies are also proactively building an overall intelligent and flexible supply chain system to provide great user experience. In order to maximize the effectiveness of their intelligent sorting, distribution, packaging and other equipment, high-quality and high-standard logistics facilities are considered to be their best choice.
- *It is in the ascendant for the emerging industries to drive the warehousing and logistics market* — With the Chinese consumer market expansion caused by the COVID-19 epidemic, the logistics real estate industry has derived emerging driving forces beyond the traditional ones, including cold chain logistics. Due to the accelerated upgrade of consumer consumption, the change of people's consumption pattern, and the popularity of the community group buying model, the demand for fresh food related to the cold chain has grown strongly. Besides, due to the outbreak of the COVID-19, the national medical cold chain infrastructure is also forced to be upgraded so as to meet the transportation needs of vaccines, medicines, and cell materials.

- *E-commerce saw prosperous development with a focus on markets in low-tier cities* — China's e-commerce industry will continue to experience strong growth in the second half of 2021. Key drivers for this growth include, among others, the unmet demand for various products in smaller cities and towns and the growing rate of internet usage in China. China's rural e-commerce market will maintain its rapid development, and its growth rate will be far higher than the national average level.
- *Continuing prosperous 3PL market* — The 3PL industry will continue to experience steady growth in the second half of 2021. Key drivers for this growth include the demand for more efficient logistics services, rapid development in transportation infrastructure, and the trend for an increasing number of retailers, manufacturers and other players choosing to outsource logistics for cost-saving and efficiency. The Chinese government aims to further lower the ratio of the total social logistics cost to GDP, targeting to lower the ratio to about 12% by 2025. To achieve this goal, more investments in high-standard logistics facilities are required to improve logistics efficiency.

Overall, consumption is a major driver of demand for modern logistics facilities, which is a long-term trend driven by population growth, urbanization and the growing middle class.

With an expected growth of the global e-commerce sales at a rate of 20% per annum, e-commerce is becoming more and more important to consumers, which surpasses the traditional retail sector. Consumers are continuously moving towards organized retail channels, including e-commerce and chain stores. The demand for modern logistics solutions has been propelled due to this large-scale and highly efficient transportation of goods.

In the long run, although the supply levels of modern logistics facilities are far from enough compared with that of developed countries throughout the world, China is still the core market for the development of logistics. As supply is evolving in the coming year, enterprises need more high-quality modern warehouse facilities to improve operational efficiency so as to satisfy consumers' growing logistics demands.

Management Discussion and Analysis

FINANCIAL OVERVIEW

The following table is a summary of the Group's consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income with line items in absolute amounts and as percentages of the Group's total revenue for the periods indicated, together with the change (expressed in percentages) from the six months ended 30 June 2020 to the Reporting Period:

	Six months ended 30 June				Year-on-Year
	2021		2020		Change
	RMB	%	RMB	%	%
	Unaudited		Unaudited		
			Restated		
(In thousands, except for percentages and per share data)					
Consolidated Statement of Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive Income					
Revenue	436,678	100	388,031	100	12.5
Cost of sales	(98,740)	(22.6)	(88,650)	(22.8)	11.4
Gross profit	337,938	77.4	299,381	77.2	12.9
Selling and marketing expenses	(19,788)	(4.5)	(14,518)	(3.7)	36.3
Administrative expenses	(50,369)	(11.5)	(39,501)	(10.2)	27.5
Net impairment losses on financial assets	(892)	(0.2)	(972)	(0.3)	(8.2)
Other income	16,661	3.8	4,449	1.1	274.5
Fair value gains on investment properties — net	81,512	18.7	269,067	69.3	(69.7)
Fair value gains/(losses) on convertible bonds — net	312,939	71.7	(159,954)	(41.2)	(295.6)
Other gains/(losses) — net	34,406	7.9	(58,564)	(15.1)	(158.7)
Operating profit	712,407	163.1	299,388	77.2	138.0
Finance income	9,218	2.1	12,029	3.1	(23.4)
Finance costs	(207,465)	(47.5)	(242,493)	(62.5)	(14.4)
Finance expenses — net	(198,247)	(45.4)	(230,464)	(59.4)	(14.0)
Share of (loss)/profit of investments accounted for using the equity method	(119,288)	(27.3)	3,870	1.0	(3,182.4)
Profit before income tax	394,872	90.4	72,794	18.8	442.5
Income tax expense	(98,946)	(22.7)	(139,422)	(35.9)	(29.0)
Profit/(loss) for the period	295,926	67.8	(66,628)	(17.2)	(544.1)

Management Discussion and Analysis

	Six months ended 30 June				Year-on-Year
	2021		2020		Change
	RMB	%	RMB	%	%
	Unaudited		Unaudited		
			Restated		
(In thousands, except for percentages and per share data)					
Profit/(loss) for the period attributable to:					
Owners of the Company	273,145	62.6	(94,104)	(24.3)	(390.3)
Non-controlling interests	22,781	5.2	27,476	7.1	(17.1)
	295,926	67.8	(66,628)	(17.2)	(544.1)
Other comprehensive income for the period, net of tax	1,442	0.3	68,529	17.7	(97.9)
Total comprehensive income for the period	297,368	68.1	1,901	0.5	15,542.7
Total comprehensive income/(loss) for the period attributable to:					
Owners of the Company	274,587	62.9	(25,575)	(6.6)	(1,173.7)
Non-controlling interests	22,781	5.2	27,476	7.1	(17.1)
	297,368	68.1	1,901	0.5	15,542.7
Earnings/(loss) per share (expressed in RMB)					
Basic	0.0835		(0.0291)		
Diluted	(0.0103)		(0.0291)		

Revenue

The Group's revenue increased by 12.5% from RMB388.0 million for the six months ended 30 June 2020 to RMB436.7 million for the same period of 2021, primarily attributable to (i) an increase in the number of the Group's logistics parks in operation and therefore the total GFA in operation, which is part of the Group's nationwide expansion plan; and (ii) an increase in the average unit rental.

Cost of Sales

The Group's cost of sales increased by 11.4% from RMB88.7 million for the six months ended 30 June 2020 to RMB98.7 million for the same period of 2021, primarily as a result of an increase in the scale of the Group's operation. As a percentage of the Group's revenue, the Group's cost of sales slightly decreased from 22.8% in the first half of 2020 to 22.6% for the same period of 2021. The decrease was primarily attributable to economies of scale from the Group's growing operation scale and the increase of the operational efficiency of the Group.

Management Discussion and Analysis

Gross Profit and Gross Profit Margin

As a result of the foregoing, the Group's gross profit increased by 12.9% from RMB299.4 million for the six months ended 30 June 2020 to RMB337.9 million for the same period of 2021. The Group's gross profit margin slightly increased from 77.2% for the six months ended 30 June 2020 to 77.4% for the same period of 2021.

Selling and Marketing Expenses

The Group's selling and marketing expenses increased by 36.3% from RMB14.5 million for the six months ended 30 June 2020 to RMB19.8 million for the same period of 2021, primarily due to the expansion of the Group's in-house sales and marketing team to promote the Group's logistics parks. As a percentage of the Group's revenue, selling and marketing expenses increased from 3.7% in the first half of 2020 to 4.5% for the same period of 2021.

Administrative Expenses

The Group's administrative expenses increased by 27.5% from RMB39.5 million for the six months ended 30 June 2020 to RMB50.4 million for the same period of 2021, primarily attributable to the increase in business consultation fees and employee benefit expenses. As a percentage of the Group's revenue, administrative expenses increased from 10.2% in the first half of 2020 to 11.5% in the first half of 2021. The increase was primarily due to the Company's enhancement of business scale and management of projects.

Net Impairment Losses on Financial Assets

The Group recorded net impairment losses on financial assets of RMB0.9 million for the Reporting Period as compared with net impairment losses on financial assets of RMB1.0 million for the same period in 2020.

Other Income

The Group's other income increased by 274.5% from RMB4.4 million for the six months ended 30 June 2020 to RMB16.7 million for the same period of 2021, primarily attributable to more government grants was received in the current period.

Fair Value Gains on Investment Properties – Net

The Group's net fair value gains on investment properties decreased by 69.7% from RMB269.1 million for the six months ended 30 June 2020 to RMB81.5 million for the same period of 2021. The main reasons are the market stability of the operating logistics parks and the slowdown of project development progress, resulting in the overall decrease in the fair value gains during the Reporting Period.

Fair Value Gains/(losses) on Convertible Bonds – Net

The Group recorded fair value gains on convertible bonds of RMB312.9 million for the Reporting Period as compared with fair value losses on convertible bonds of RMB160.0 million for the same period in 2020. The change was primarily attributable to the Group's share price decreased as of 30 June 2021, which reduced the fair value of the convertible bonds.

Other Gains/(losses) — Net

The Group recorded net other gains of RMB34.4 million for the Reporting Period as compared with net other losses of RMB58.6 million recorded for the same period of 2020. The change was primarily attributable to the change of the Company's functional currency to Hong Kong dollars and exchange gains raised from net receivables denominated in Renminbi during the first half of 2021 while the net losses in the same period of 2020 mainly resulting from the net impact of gains from disposal of subsidiaries and exchange losses raised from net receivables denominated in Renminbi.

Operating Profit

As a result of the foregoing, the Group's operating profit increased by 138.0% from RMB299.4 million for the six months ended 30 June 2020 to RMB712.4 million for the same period of 2021. As a percentage of the Group's revenue, the Group's operating profit increased from 77.2% for the six months ended 30 June 2020 to 163.1% for the same period of 2021.

Finance Income

The Group's finance income decreased by 23.4% from RMB12.0 million for the six months ended 30 June 2020 to RMB9.2 million for the same period of 2021, primarily as a result of decrease in the average effective interest rate during the Reporting Period.

Finance Costs

The Group's finance costs decreased by 14.4% from RMB242.5 million for the six months ended 30 June 2020 to RMB207.5 million for the same period of 2021, primarily due to the decreased interest during the Reporting Period because of the repayment of high interest senior notes in the second half of 2020.

Income Tax Expense

The Group's income tax expense decreased by 29.0% from RMB139.4 million for the six months ended 30 June 2020 to RMB98.9 million for the same period of 2021. The Group's effective tax rate, calculated by dividing the Group's income tax expense by the Group's profit before tax, decreased from 191.5% in the first half of 2020 to 25.1% for the same period in 2021, primarily due to (i) the decrease in non-deductible expenses and increase in non-taxable gains in overseas subsidiaries; (ii) the decrease in the fair value gains on investment properties resulting less increment in deferred taxation liabilities; (iii) the decrease in overseas capital gains tax paid as a result of the disposal of equity interest in subsidiaries in current period as compared in the corresponding period of last year.

Profit/(loss) for the Period

As a result of the foregoing, the Group recorded a change from loss for the period of RMB66.6 million for the six months ended 30 June 2020 to profit for the period of RMB295.9 million for the same period of 2021.

Non-IFRSs Measure

To supplement the Group's interim financial information which is presented in accordance with IFRSs, the Group also uses core net profit as an additional financial measure. The Group presents such financial measure because it is used by the Group's management to evaluate its operating performance.

Management Discussion and Analysis

Core Net Profit

The Group defines its core net profit as its adjusted EBITDA, which consists of profit for the period, adding back our interest expense on borrowings, other losses, net exchange losses, income tax expense, amortization expense and depreciation charge, further adjusted to deduct our other income, fair value gains on investment properties — net, fair value gains/(losses) on convertible bonds — net and other gains, interest income on bank deposits, net exchange gains and share of (loss)/profit of investments accounted for using the equity method.

The Group's core net profit increased from RMB270.1 million for the six months ended 30 June 2020 to RMB294.0 million for the same period in 2021. The increase was primarily due to strong revenue growth as a result of the Group's nationwide expansion as well as economies of scale it achieved through the expansion process. As a percentage of the Group's revenue, the Group's core net profit for the first half of 2021 was 67.3%.

Earnings/(loss) per Share

The Group's basic loss per share and diluted loss per share were RMB0.0291 and RMB0.0291 for the six months ended 30 June 2020, while the basic earnings per share and diluted loss per share were RMB0.0835 and RMB0.0103 for the Reporting Period, respectively, primarily as a result of (i) the change from the loss for the period attributable to owners of the Company of RMB94.1 million for the six months ended 30 June 2020 to RMB273.1 million of profit for the Reporting Period; (ii) the dilutive effect attributable to fair value gains on convertible bonds during the first half of 2021.

Liquidity and Capital Resources

For the Reporting Period, the Group financed its operations primarily through cash from the Group's operations, borrowings from banks and other financial institutions, and placing of new shares. The Group intends to finance its expansion and business operations with internal resources, which it will obtain through organic and sustainable growth, and borrowings.

Cash and Cash Equivalents

As of 30 June 2021, the Group had cash and cash equivalents of RMB1,066.4 million (31 December 2020: RMB1,033.4 million), which primarily consisted of cash at bank and on hand that were denominated in Renminbi, U.S. dollars and Hong Kong dollars.

The Group currently does not use any derivative contracts to hedge against the Group's exposure to currency risk. The Group's management manages the currency risk by closely monitoring the movement at the foreign currency rates and considering hedging significant foreign currency exposure should such need arises.

Indebtedness

(a) Borrowings

As of 30 June 2021, the Group's total outstanding borrowings amounted to RMB8,039.4 million. The Group's borrowings were denominated in Renminbi (as to 85.2%) and U.S. dollars (as to 14.8%). The following table sets forth a breakdown of the Group's current and non-current borrowings as of the dates indicated:

	As of 30 June 2021 Unaudited (in RMB thousands)	As of 31 December 2020 Audited
Non-current		
Long-term bank borrowings		
— secured by assets	4,447,192	3,321,126
— secured by assets and equity interest of certain subsidiaries	928,333	1,387,676
Long-term borrowings from other financial institutions		
— secured by assets and equity interests of certain subsidiaries	632,992	350,070
Senior notes		
— secured by guarantees provided by certain subsidiaries	1,058,313	1,066,083
Asset-backed medium-term notes ("ABN")		
— secured by assets	447,218	448,160
Commercial mortgage backed securities ("CMBS")		
— secured by assets	475,901	477,840
Less: Long-term bank borrowings due within one year	(619,516)	(675,074)
Long-term borrowings from other financial institutions due within one year	(99,682)	(72,521)
Senior notes due within one year	(92,858)	(91,912)
ABN due within one year	(400)	(415)
CMBS due within one year	(700)	—
	7,176,793	6,211,033

Management Discussion and Analysis

	As of 30 June 2021 Unaudited (in RMB thousands)	As of 31 December 2020 Audited
Current		
Short-term bank borrowings		
– unsecured	49,500	50,000
Current portion of long-term bank borrowings		
– secured by assets	487,187	544,378
– secured by assets and equity interest of certain subsidiaries	132,329	130,696
Current portion of long-term borrowings from other financial institutions		
– secured by assets and equity interests of certain subsidiaries	99,682	72,521
Current portion of senior notes		
– secured by guarantees provided by certain subsidiaries	92,858	91,912
Current portion of ABN		
– secured by assets	400	415
Current portion of CMBS		
– secured by assets	700	–
	862,656	889,922
Total borrowings	8,039,449	7,100,955

As of 30 June 2021, the Group's borrowings of RMB2,722.7 million (31 December 2020: RMB3,467.3 million) bore fixed interest rates and the remaining borrowings of RMB5,316.7 million bore floating interest rates. The weighted average effective interest rates of the Group's borrowings, which represent actual borrowing cost incurred during the period divided by weighted average borrowings that were outstanding during the period, for the year ended 31 December 2020 and the Reporting Period were as follows:

	As of 30 June 2021 Unaudited	As of 31 December 2020 Audited
RMB	5.5%	5.9%
US\$	9.2%	11.2%

Management Discussion and Analysis

The following table sets forth summaries of the Group's current and non-current total borrowings by maturity, as of the dates indicated:

	As of 30 June 2021 Unaudited (in RMB thousands)	As of 31 December 2020 Audited
Within one year	862,656	889,922
Between one and two years	2,146,151	2,009,408
Between two and five years	1,864,008	1,713,998
Over five years	3,166,634	2,487,627
Total Borrowings	8,039,449	7,100,955

The Group has the following undrawn borrowing facilities:

	As of 30 June 2021 Unaudited (in RMB thousands)	As of 31 December 2020 Audited
Floating rate:		
— expiring within one year	360,376	—
— expiring beyond one year	299,560	717,978
Fixed rate:		
— expiring beyond one year	—	40,700
	659,936	758,678

GEARING RATIO

The Group's gearing ratio is calculated by dividing (i) the Group's total borrowings, convertible bonds, lease liabilities less cash and cash equivalents and restricted cash, being the Group's net debt, by (ii) the sum of net debt and the Group's total equity, being the Group's total capital. As of 31 December 2020 and 30 June 2021, the Group's gearing ratio was 41.6% and 38.6%, respectively.

Management Discussion and Analysis

CAPITAL EXPENDITURES

The Group made capital expenditures of RMB673.3 million for Reporting Period, which represents the spending on the development of its logistics park projects, the acquisition of land and the acquisition of property, plant and equipment during the Reporting Period. For the six months ended 30 June 2020, the Group made capital expenditures of RMB893.8 million. The Group's capital expenditures in the first half of 2021 were funded primarily by cash generated from its operating activities, bank borrowings and senior notes.

CONTINGENT LIABILITIES AND GUARANTEES

As of 30 June 2021, there were no significant unrecorded contingent liabilities, guarantees or litigation against the Group.

CHARGE ON THE GROUP ASSETS

For the details of charges on the Group's assets as at 30 June 2021, please refer to Notes 10, 11 and 16 set out in "Notes to the Unaudited Interim Financial Information" in this report.

FUNDING AND TREASURY POLICY

The Group adopts a stable, conservative approach to its finance and treasury policy, aiming to maintain an optimal financial position, the most economical finance costs, and minimal financial risks. The Group regularly reviews its funding requirements to maintain adequate financial resources in order to support its current business operations as well as its future investments and expansion plans.

MATERIAL ACQUISITIONS AND FUTURE PLANS FOR MAJOR INVESTMENT

During the Reporting Period, the Group did not conduct any material investments, acquisitions or disposals. In addition, save for the expansion plans as disclosed in the sections headed "Business" and "Future Plans and Use of Proceeds" in the Company's prospectus, the Group has no specific plan for major investment or acquisition for major capital assets or other businesses. However, the Group will continue to identify new opportunities for business development.

PLACING OF NEW SHARES UNDER GENERAL MANDATE IN 2021

On 17 June 2021, an aggregate of 220,000,000 new ordinary shares of the Company (the “**Shares**”), representing approximately 6.33% of the total issued share capital of the Company as at the aforesaid date, had been placed at the placing price of HK\$3.54 per placing share to not less than six professional, institutional and/or individual investors who, together with their respective ultimate beneficial owners, are third parties independent of, not acting in concert with and not connected with the Company or its connected persons. On 9 June 2021, being the date of the placing agreement entered into between the Company and Citigroup Global Markets Limited as the placing agent, the closing price of the shares of the Company was HK\$3.45 per share as quoted on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (the “**Stock Exchange**”). None of the placees has become a substantial shareholder of the Company upon taking up the placing shares. The Company received total net proceeds of approximately HK\$767 million from the placing. The Company intends to use the net proceeds from the placing amounted to (i) approximately 50% of the net proceeds for its investments and acquisitions in land, particularly in the Guangdong-Hong Kong-Macao Greater Bay Area, Yangtze River Delta economic zone, the Bohai economic zone and the Pearl River Delta economic zone; (ii) approximately 40% of the net proceeds for the construction and development of warehousing facilities in the Group’s projects under development; and (iii) approximately 10% of the net proceeds for general working capital of the Group. As of 30 June 2021, (i) approximately HK\$50.8 million has been utilized for the construction and development of warehousing facilities in the Group’s projects under development and (ii) approximately HK\$4.9 million has been used for general working capital. The remaining net proceeds of approximately HK\$711.3 million has not been utilized. Within a year, subject to the identification of future investment opportunities, the Company intends to utilize the remaining net proceeds for the investments and acquisitions in land, the construction and development of warehousing facilities in the Group’s projects under development and general working capital. For further details, please refer to the announcements of the Company dated 9 June 2021 and 17 June 2021.

HUMAN RESOURCES

As of 30 June 2021, the Group had a total of 202 employees. The Group has established comprehensive training programs to support and encourage its employees and continued to organize on-the-job training on a regular basis to employees from members of its management team to newly hired employees to improve their relevant skills at work. The Group offers a competitive remuneration package, which includes salary, bonuses and other cash subsidies. In general, the Group determines employees’ salaries based on each employee’s qualifications, experience, position and seniority. The Group has designed an annual review system to assess the performance of its employees, which forms the basis of its determinations on salary raises, bonuses and promotion. The Group’s employee benefit expenses include salaries, benefits and other compensations paid to all of its employees.

For the Reporting Period, the total employee benefit expenses of the Group (including salaries, wages, bonuses, employees share option expenses, pension, housing, medical insurance and other social insurance) amounted to RMB31.6 million, representing approximately 7.2% of the total revenue of the Group.

Pursuant to the pre-IPO share option scheme, options to subscribe for an aggregate amount of 15,824,000 shares (representing approximately 0.46% of the total issued share capital of the Company as of the date of this report) have been granted by the Company and no shares remained outstanding as of 30 June 2021.

Management Discussion and Analysis

DIVIDENDS

The Company did not declare or distribute any dividend to the Company's shareholders for the six months ended 30 June 2020 and for the same period of 2021.

OBSERVANCE OF UNDERTAKING RELATING TO LEASE REGISTRATION

Historically, certain leases of the Group for its logistics facilities, offices and registered addresses had not been registered and filed with relevant land and real estate administration bureaus in the PRC and prior to the listing of the Company, the Group had enhanced its internal control measures by, among others, (i) establishing a team to communicate and coordinate with tenants and lessors to obtain lease registration, (ii) reporting the status of lease registration to the Group's compliance committee on a quarterly basis, (iii) revising lease templates to include cooperation of tenants for lease registration as a contractual obligation to the Group's tenants, and (iv) ensuring that existing tenants sign future leases with such cooperation term upon renewal. As a result of the Group's dedication in the rectification of non-registration of leases, as of 30 June 2021, 7 leases out of the 202 leases for the Group's logistics facilities (covering GFA of approximately 3,187,187 sq.m.) had been registered. The Group is in the process of registering the remaining 195 leases and will take all practicable steps to ensure that such leases are registered.

IMPORTANT EVENTS AFTER THE REPORTING PERIOD

On 12 August 2021, Zhengzhou Yupei Warehousing Co., Ltd.* (鄭州宇培倉儲有限公司) (“**Zhengzhou Yupei**”) (a non-wholly-owned subsidiary of the Company, as lessor) and Henan Jingbangda Supply Chain Co., Ltd* (河南京邦達供應鏈有限公司) (“**JD Tenant**”) (an associate of a substantial shareholder of the Company, as lessee) entered into a lease agreement, pursuant to which Zhengzhou Yupei agreed to lease certain premises in Zhengzhou in the PRC to JD Tenant for a term commencing from 18 August 2021 to 17 August 2022. For further details, please refer to the announcement of the Company dated 12 August 2021.

On 17 August 2021, the Company, China Yupei Logistics Property Development Co. Ltd. (the “**Grantor**”) (a wholly-owned subsidiary of the Company) and Yupei Anhui Logistics Property Management Co., Ltd. (the “**BVI Target**”) (a wholly-owned subsidiary of the Company) entered into a call option agreement with China Logistics Supply Chain Holdings Co., Ltd (the “**Optionholder**”) (an associate of Mr. Li Shifa, an executive director of the Company), pursuant to which the Grantor granted to the Optionholder the right to purchase from the Grantor, and to require the Grantor to sell, all the option shares (being 50,000 ordinary shares of the BVI Target) at the exercise price of RMB277,658,000 at any time during the relevant exercise period by giving an exercise notice. For further details, please refer to the announcement of the Company dated 17 August 2021.

Save as disclosed above, the board of directors of the Company (the “**Board**”) is not aware of any important event affecting the Group which has occurred since 30 June 2021.

* For identification purposes only

Other Information

DIRECTORS' AND CHIEF EXECUTIVE'S INTERESTS AND SHORT POSITIONS IN SHARES, UNDERLYING SHARES AND DEBENTURES

As at 30 June 2021, the interests of the directors (the “**Directors**”) or the chief executive of the Company in the Shares of the Company or its associated corporations (within the meaning of Part XV of the Securities and Futures Ordinance (the “**SFO**”), as recorded in the register required to be kept by the Company pursuant to section 352 of the SFO or as notified to the Company and the Stock Exchange pursuant to the Model Code for Securities Transactions by Directors of Listed Issuers (the “**Model Code**”) as set out in Appendix 10 to the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on the Stock Exchange (the “**Listing Rules**”) were as follows:

(a) Interests in the ordinary Shares of the Company

Name of Director	Capacity/nature of interest	Number of Shares interested ⁽¹⁾	Approximate percentage of shareholding ⁽²⁾
Li Shifa	Interest of controlled corporation ⁽³⁾	916,488,000	26.38%

Notes:

(1) All interests stated are long positions.

(2) As at 30 June 2021, the Company had 3,474,283,058 issued ordinary Shares.

(3) Mr. Li Shifa holds the entire issued share capital of Lee International Investment Management Co., Ltd, which in turn holds 90% interest in Yupei International Investment Management Co., Ltd. Accordingly, Mr. Li Shifa is deemed to be interested in the 916,488,000 Shares held by Yupei International Investment Management Co., Ltd.

Other Information

(b) Interests in ordinary shares of associated corporations

Name of Director	Name of associated corporation	Capacity/ nature of interest	Number of shares interested ⁽¹⁾	Approximate percentage of shareholding
Li Shifa	Lee International Investment Management Co., Ltd ⁽²⁾	Beneficial owner	50,000	100%
	Yupei International Investment Management Co., Ltd ⁽²⁾	Interest of controlled corporation and interest of spouse	200,000	100%

Notes:

(1) All interests stated are long positions.

(2) Mr. Li Shifa holds the entire issued share capital of Lee International Investment Management Co., Ltd, which in turn holds 180,000 shares in Yupei International Investment Management Co., Ltd. The remaining 20,000 shares in Yupei International Investment Management Co., Ltd are held by Ms. Ma Xiaocui, the wife of Mr. Li Shifa. Accordingly, Mr. Li Shifa is deemed to be interested in the 200,000 shares in Yupei International Investment Management Co., Ltd.

Save as disclosed above, as at 30 June 2021, none of the Directors nor the chief executive of the Company had any interests or short positions in any of the Shares, underlying Shares or debentures of the Company or any of its associated corporations (within the meaning of Part XV of the SFO) as recorded in the register required to be kept by the Company pursuant to section 352 of the SFO or as notified to the Company and the Stock Exchange pursuant to the Model Code.

SUBSTANTIAL SHAREHOLDERS' AND OTHER PERSONS' INTERESTS AND SHORT POSITIONS IN SHARES AND UNDERLYING SHARES

As at 30 June 2021, the following persons (other than the Directors or the chief executive of the Company) have interests or short positions in the Shares or underlying Shares as recorded in the register required to be kept by the Company under section 336 of the SFO, or as the Directors are aware:

Name of shareholder	Capacity/nature of interest	Number of Shares/ underlying Shares interested	Approximate percentage of shareholding ⁽³⁾
Lee International Investment Management Co., Ltd	Interest of controlled corporation ⁽⁴⁾	916,488,000 ⁽¹⁾	26.38%
Yupei International Investment Management Co., Ltd ⁽⁴⁾	Beneficial owner	916,488,000 ⁽¹⁾	26.38%
Ma Xiaocui	Interest of spouse ⁽⁵⁾	916,488,000 ⁽¹⁾	26.38%
RRJ Capital Master Fund II, L.P.	Interest of controlled corporation ⁽⁶⁾	949,206,127 ⁽¹⁾	27.32%
		208,749,000 ⁽²⁾	6.01%
ESR Cayman Limited ⁽⁷⁾	Beneficial owner;	612,235,000 ⁽¹⁾	17.62%
	Interest of controlled corporation ⁽⁷⁾		
ESR HK Management Limited ⁽⁷⁾	Beneficial owner	559,228,000 ⁽¹⁾	16.10%
劉強東	Beneficiary of a trust (other than a discretionary interest) ⁽⁸⁾	366,753,999	10.56%
Max Smart Limited	Interest of controlled corporation ⁽⁸⁾	366,753,999	10.56%
JD.com, Inc.	Interest of controlled corporation ⁽⁸⁾	366,753,999	10.56%
Jingdong Technology Group Corporation	Interest of controlled corporation ⁽⁸⁾	366,753,999	10.56%
JD Property Holding Limited	Interest of controlled corporation ⁽⁸⁾	366,753,999	10.56%
JD Property Group Corporation	Beneficial owner ⁽⁸⁾	366,753,999	10.56%
UBS Trustees (B.V.I.) Limited	Trustee ⁽⁸⁾	366,753,999	10.56%

Other Information

Notes:

- (1) Interests in long positions.
- (2) Interests in short position.
- (3) As at 30 June 2021, the Company had 3,474,283,058 issued ordinary Shares.
- (4) Mr. Li Shifa holds the entire issued share capital of Lee International Investment Management Co., Ltd, which in turn holds 90% interest in Yupei International Investment Management Co., Ltd. Such interests are also disclosed as the interests of Mr. Li in the section headed "Directors' and Chief Executive's Interests and Short Positions in Shares, Underlying Shares and Debentures" above.
- (5) Ms. Ma Xiaocui is the wife of Mr. Li Shifa and is deemed to be interested in the Shares which are interested by Mr. Li under the SFO.
- (6) RRJ Capital Master Fund II, L.P. holds the entire issued share capital of Berkeley Asset Holding Ltd, which holds 749,812,000 Shares and 186,984,127 Shares underlying the Company's convertible bonds listed on the Stock Exchange in long position, and 208,749,000 Shares underlying the Company's unlisted physically settled derivatives in short position. RRJ Capital Master Fund II, L.P. also holds the entire issued share capital of Travis Asset Holding Ltd, which in turn holds the entire issued share capital of Sherlock Asset Holding Ltd, which holds 12,410,000 Shares in long position. Accordingly, RRJ Capital Master Fund II, L.P. is deemed to be interested in the 749,812,000 Shares and 186,984,127 underlying Shares in long position and 208,749,000 underlying Shares in short position held by Berkeley Asset Holding Ltd, and each of RRJ Capital Master Fund II, L.P. and Travis Asset Holding Ltd is deemed to be interested in the 12,410,000 Shares in long position held by Sherlock Asset Holding Ltd.
- (7) ESR Cayman Limited holds the entire issued share capital of ESR HK Management Limited, which holds 559,228,000 Shares. ESR Cayman Limited holds 53,007,000 Shares. As a result, ESR Cayman Limited is a beneficial owner as to 53,007,000 Shares and is deemed to be interested in 559,228,000 Shares held by ESR HK Management Limited.
- (8) 劉強東 (Mr. Richard Qiangdong Liu) controls 100% of issued share capital of Max Smart Limited, which in turn controls 72.90% of issued share capital of JD.com, Inc.. JD.com, Inc. holds the entire issued share capital of Jingdong Technology Group Corporation. Jingdong Technology Group Corporation holds the entire issued share capital of JD Property Holding Limited. JD Property Holding Limited also holds the entire issued share capital of JD Property Group Corporation. Accordingly, each of 劉強東, Max Smart Limited, JD.com, Inc., Jingdong Technology Group Corporation and JD Property Holding Limited is deemed to be interested in the 366,753,999 Shares held by JD Property Group Corporation. Besides, UBS Trustees (B.V.I.) Limited controls 100% of issued share capital of UBS Nominees Limited. UBS Nominees Limited controls 100% of issued share capital of Max Smart Limited. Accordingly, UBS Trustees (B.V.I.) Limited is deemed to be interested in the 366,753,999 Shares held by JD Property Group Corporation in the capacity of trustee.

Save as disclosed above, as at 30 June 2021, the Directors or chief executive are not aware of any other person, not being a Director or chief executive of the Company, who has an interest or short position in the Shares or the underlying Shares as recorded in the register required to be kept by the Company under section 336 of the SFO.

PRE-IPO SHARE OPTION SCHEME

On 10 March 2016, a pre-IPO share option scheme of the Company (the “**Pre-IPO Share Option Scheme**”) was approved and conditionally adopted by the Board. The purpose of the Pre-IPO Share Option Scheme is a share incentive scheme and is established, amongst other things, to recognize and acknowledge the contributions that certain of the Group’s employees have made to the Company’s listing and development, and to motivate, retain and attract outstanding personnel who will help promote the Company’s growth. Further details of the principal terms of the Pre-IPO Share Option Scheme are set out in the prospectus of the Company.

As at the date of this report, options to subscribe for an aggregate of 15,824,000 Shares (the “**Pre-IPO Options**”, representing approximately 0.46% of the total issued share capital of the Company) have been granted by the Company under the Pre-IPO Share Option Scheme. No further options have been granted or can be granted under the Pre-IPO Share Option Scheme after the listing of the Company on 15 July 2016 (the “**Listing Date**”).

The holders of the Pre-IPO Options granted under the Pre-IPO Share Option Scheme are not required to pay for the grant of any option under the Pre-IPO Share Option Scheme.

Subject to the satisfactory performance of certain obligations of the grantees, the Pre-IPO Options shall be vested in accordance with vesting schedule as follows:

1. as to 30% of the aggregate number of Shares underlying the Pre-IPO Options on the first anniversary date of the Listing Date;
2. as to 30% of the aggregate number of Shares underlying the Pre-IPO Options on the second anniversary date of the Listing Date; and
3. as to the remaining 40% of the aggregate number of Shares underlying the Pre-IPO Options on the third anniversary date of the Listing Date.

As at 30 June 2021, all outstanding Pre-IPO Options have lapsed.

Other Information

Details of the outstanding options granted under the Pre-IPO Share Option Scheme during the Reporting Period are set out below:

Name or category of grantee	Date of grant of share options	Exercise price of share options (HK\$ per share)	Exercise period of share options	Number of shares of the Company represented by the outstanding share options			Number of shares of the Company represented by the outstanding share options as at 30 June 2021	
				as at 1 January 2021	Exercised during the period	Cancelled during the period		Lapsed during the period
Director								
Li Qing	28 March 2016	\$1.625	From 15 July 2017 to 28 March 2021	561,600	–	–	(561,600)	–
	28 March 2016	\$1.625	From 15 July 2018 to 28 March 2021	561,600	–	–	(561,600)	–
	28 March 2016	\$1.625	From 15 July 2019 to 28 March 2021	748,800	–	–	(748,800)	–
				1,872,000	–	–	(1,872,000)	–
Members of senior management & other employees of the Group								
In aggregate	21 March 2016	\$1.625	From 15 July 2019 to 21 March 2021	200	–	–	(200)	–
				200	–	–	(200)	–
Total				1,872,200	–	–	(1,872,200)	–

PURCHASE, SALE AND REDEMPTION OF LISTED SECURITIES

There was no purchase, sale or redemption of any listed securities of the Company by the Company or any of its subsidiaries during the Reporting Period.

INTERIM DIVIDEND

The Board does not recommend the payment of interim dividend to shareholders of the Company for the Reporting Period.

COMPLIANCE WITH THE CORPORATE GOVERNANCE CODE

For the Reporting Period, the Company has complied with the applicable code provisions of the Corporate Governance Code (the “Code”) as set out in Appendix 14 to the Listing Rules, except for a deviation from code provision A.2.1 of the Code which stipulates that the roles of the chairman and chief executive should be separate and should not be performed by the same individual.

Mr. Li Shifa (“Mr. Li”) is currently the chairman of the Board, the chief executive officer and the president of the Group. With extensive experience in the logistics facilities industry, Mr. Li is responsible for formulating and leading the implementation of the overall development strategies and business plans of the Group and overseeing the management and strategic development of the Group and is instrumental to the growth and business expansion of the Group since its establishment in 2000. The Board considers that vesting the roles of chairman, chief executive officer and president in the same person is beneficial to the management of the Group. The balance of power and authority is ensured by the operation of the senior management and the Board, which comprises experienced and high-caliber individuals. The Board currently comprises six executive Directors (including Mr. Li), two non-executive Directors and five independent non-executive Directors and therefore has a fairly strong independence element in its composition.

The Board will continue to review and monitor the practices of the Company for the purpose of complying with the Code and maintaining a high standard of corporate governance practices of the Company.

MODEL CODE FOR SECURITIES TRANSACTIONS BY DIRECTORS AND RELEVANT EMPLOYEES

The Company has adopted the Model Code as set out in Appendix 10 to the Listing Rules as its code of conduct regarding directors’ dealings in the Company’s securities. Specific enquiry has been made of all the Directors and the Directors have confirmed that they have complied with the Model Code throughout the Reporting Period.

The Company has also adopted the Model Code as the standard of dealings in the Company’s securities by the relevant employees who are likely to possess inside information of the Company and/or its securities. No incident of non-compliance of the Model Code by the employees was noted by the Company during the Reporting Period.

AUDIT COMMITTEE

The Company established the audit committee (the “Audit Committee”) with written terms of reference in compliance with the Code. The principal duties of the Audit Committee include the review of the Group’s financial controls, risk management and internal control systems, and financial and accounting policies and practices. As of the date of this report, the Audit Committee comprises three independent non-executive Directors, namely Mr. Fung Ching Simon, Mr. Guo Jingbin and Mr. Leung Chi Ching Frederick. Mr. Fung Ching Simon is the chairman of the Audit Committee.

The Audit Committee has reviewed the unaudited interim financial results of the Group for the Reporting Period.

CHANGE IN DIRECTORS’ BIOGRAPHICAL DETAILS UNDER RULE 13.51B(1) OF THE LISTING RULES

There is no change in the Directors’ biographical details which is required to be disclosed pursuant to Rule 13.51B(1) of the Listing Rules since the date of the 2020 annual report of the Company.

Report on Review of Interim Financial Information



TO THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF CHINA LOGISTICS PROPERTY HOLDINGS CO., LTD

(incorporated in the Cayman Islands with limited liability)

Introduction

We have reviewed the interim financial information set out on pages 29 to 76, which comprises the consolidated statement of financial position of China Logistics Property Holdings Co., Ltd (the “Company”) and its subsidiaries (together, the “Group”) as at 30 June 2021 and the consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income, the consolidated statement of changes in equity and the condensed consolidated statement of cash flows for the six-month period then ended, and a summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory notes. The Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited require the preparation of a report on interim financial information to be in compliance with the relevant provisions thereof and International Accounting Standard 34 “Interim Financial Reporting”. The directors of the Company are responsible for the preparation and presentation of this interim financial information in accordance with International Accounting Standard 34 “Interim Financial Reporting”. Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on this interim financial information based on our review and to report our conclusion solely to you, as a body, in accordance with our agreed terms of engagement and for no other purpose. We do not assume responsibility towards or accept liability to any other person for the contents of this report.

Scope of Review

We conducted our review in accordance with International Standard on Review Engagements 2410, “Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity”. A review of interim financial information consists of making inquiries, primarily of persons responsible for financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with International Standards on Auditing and consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.

Conclusion

Based on our review, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the interim financial information of the Group is not prepared, in all material respects, in accordance with International Accounting Standard 34 “Interim Financial Reporting”.

KPMG

Certified Public Accountants

8th Floor, Prince’s Building

10 Chater Road

Central, Hong Kong

25 August 2021

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

At 30 June 2021 – unaudited

(All amounts in RMB unless otherwise stated)

		30 June 2021	31 December 2020
		Unaudited	Audited
	Note	RMB'000	RMB'000
ASSETS			
Non-current assets			
Property, plant and equipment	7	102,303	115,572
Investment properties	7	20,952,000	20,289,000
Intangible assets	7	562	699
Right-of-use assets	7	166,119	178,424
Investments accounted for using the equity method	8	1,316,801	869,370
Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss ("FVPL")		—	312,539
Long-term trade receivables	10(a)	480,723	26,918
Other long-term prepayments	9	404,610	346,494
Restricted cash	11	33,508	35,677
		23,456,626	22,174,693
Current assets			
Trade and other receivables	10(a)	344,101	165,261
Prepayments	10(b)	141,028	111,491
Restricted cash	11	302,228	300,057
Cash and cash equivalents	11	1,066,424	1,033,353
		1,853,781	1,610,162
Total assets		25,310,407	23,784,855
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES			
Equity attributable to owners of the Company			
Share capital and share premium	12(b)	7,142,142	6,510,073
Treasury shares	12(b)	(97,533)	(97,533)
Other reserves	14	(1,117)	(547,380)
Retained earnings		5,173,152	4,900,007
		12,216,644	10,765,167
Non-controlling interests		842,506	819,725
Total equity		13,059,150	11,584,892

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

At 30 June 2021 — unaudited

(All amounts in RMB unless otherwise stated)

		30 June 2021	31 December 2020
		Unaudited	Audited
	Note	RMB'000	RMB'000
LIABILITIES			
Non-current liabilities			
Borrowings	16	7,176,793	6,211,033
Long-term payables		85,372	76,011
Deferred income tax liabilities	18	2,201,359	2,104,056
Lease liabilities	26(e)	263,123	263,750
Convertible bonds	17	1,298,821	2,236,503
		11,025,468	10,891,353
Current liabilities			
Trade and other payables	19	308,153	360,504
Current income tax liabilities		23,628	30,569
Borrowings	16	862,656	889,922
Lease liabilities	26(e)	14,815	14,811
Contract liabilities		16,537	12,804
		1,225,789	1,308,610
Total liabilities		12,251,257	12,199,963
Total equity and liabilities		25,310,407	23,784,855

Approved and authorized for issue by the Board of Directors on 25 August 2021.

Li Shifa

Wu Guolin

The notes on pages 37 to 76 form an integral part of this interim financial information.

Consolidated Statement of Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive Income

For the six months ended 30 June 2021 – unaudited

(All amounts in RMB unless otherwise stated)

	Note	Six months ended 30 June	
		2021 Unaudited RMB'000	2020 Unaudited RMB'000 Restated
Revenue	6	436,678	388,031
Cost of sales	20	(98,740)	(88,650)
Gross profit		337,938	299,381
Selling and marketing expenses	20	(19,788)	(14,518)
Administrative expenses	20	(50,369)	(39,501)
Net impairment losses on financial assets		(892)	(972)
Other income		16,661	4,449
Fair value gains on investment properties – net	7	81,512	269,067
Fair value gains/(losses) on convertible bonds – net	17	312,939	(159,954)
Other gains/(losses) – net	21	34,406	(58,564)
Operating profit		712,407	299,388
Finance income	22	9,218	12,029
Finance costs	22	(207,465)	(242,493)
Finance expenses – net	22	(198,247)	(230,464)
Share of (loss)/profit of investments accounted for using the equity method	8	(119,288)	3,870
Profit before income tax		394,872	72,794
Income tax expense	23	(98,946)	(139,422)
Profit/(loss) for the period		295,926	(66,628)
Profit/(loss) for the period attributable to:			
Owners of the Company		273,145	(94,104)
Non-controlling interests		22,781	27,476
		295,926	(66,628)
Other comprehensive income for the period, net of tax		1,442	68,529
Total comprehensive income for the period		297,368	1,901

Consolidated Statement of Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive Income

For the six months ended 30 June 2021 – unaudited

(All amounts in RMB unless otherwise stated)

	Note	Six months ended 30 June	
		2021	2020
		Unaudited	Unaudited
		RMB'000	RMB'000
			Restated
Total comprehensive income/(loss) for the period attributable to:			
Owners of the Company		274,587	(25,575)
Non-controlling interests		22,781	27,476
		297,368	1,901
Earnings/(loss) per share for profit/(loss) attributable to owners of the Company (expressed in RMB)			
– Basic	24	0.0835	(0.0291)
– Diluted	24	(0.0103)	(0.0291)

The notes on pages 37 to 76 form an integral part of this interim financial information.

Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity

For the six months ended 30 June 2021 – unaudited

(All amounts in RMB unless otherwise stated)

	Equity attributable to owners of the Company							Total equity
	Share capital and share premium	Treasury shares	Other reserves	Retained earnings	Total	Non-controlling interests		
Note	RMB'000	RMB'000	RMB'000	RMB'000	RMB'000	RMB'000	RMB'000	
			Restated	Restated	Restated		Restated	
Balance at 31 December 2019	6,442,389	—	(408,724)	4,880,762	10,914,427	824,752	11,739,179	
Comprehensive income								
Profit for the period as previously reported	—	—	—	(25,575)	(25,575)	27,476	1,901	
Change in accounting policy								
— Change of functional currency	3(d)	—	—	(68,529)	(68,529)	—	(68,529)	
Profit for the period as restated	—	—	—	(94,104)	(94,104)	27,476	(66,628)	
Other comprehensive income								
Currency translation differences	—	—	68,529	—	68,529	—	68,529	
Total comprehensive income	—	—	68,529	(94,104)	(25,575)	27,476	1,901	
Transactions with equity owners in their capacity as equity owners								
Repurchase of shares	12(b)	—	(88,530)	—	(88,530)	—	(88,530)	
Employees share option scheme								
— Exercise of share options	12(b), 14	3,501	—	(1,912)	—	1,589	1,589	
Total transactions with equity owners in their capacity as equity owners		3,501	(88,530)	(1,912)	—	(86,941)	(86,941)	
Balance at 30 June 2020 and 1 July 2020, restated	6,445,890	(88,530)	(342,107)	4,786,658	10,801,911	852,228	11,654,139	

Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity For the six months ended 30 June 2021 — unaudited

(All amounts in RMB unless otherwise stated)

	Equity attributable to owners of the Company						
	Share capital and share premium	Treasury shares	Other reserves	Retained earnings	Total	Non-controlling interests	Total equity
	RMB'000	RMB'000	RMB'000	RMB'000	RMB'000	RMB'000	RMB'000
			Restated	Restated	Restated		Restated
Balance at 30 June 2020 and 1 July 2020, restated	6,445,890	(88,530)	(342,107)	4,786,658	10,801,911	852,228	11,654,139
Comprehensive income							
Profit for the period	—	—	—	116,939	116,939	16,309	133,248
Other comprehensive income							
Currency translation differences	—	—	(200,696)	—	(200,696)	—	(200,696)
Total comprehensive income	—	—	(200,696)	116,939	(83,757)	16,309	(67,448)
Transactions with equity owners in their capacity as equity owners							
Dividends distribution to non-controlling interests	—	—	—	—	—	(48,812)	(48,812)
Conversion of convertible bonds to ordinary shares	49,549	—	—	—	49,549	—	49,549
Repurchase of shares	—	(9,003)	—	—	(9,003)	—	(9,003)
Employees share option scheme							
— Exercise of share options	14,634	—	(8,167)	—	6,467	—	6,467
Profit appropriation to statutory reserves	—	—	3,590	(3,590)	—	—	—
Total transactions with equity owners in their capacity as equity owners	64,183	(9,003)	(4,577)	(3,590)	47,013	(48,812)	(1,799)
Balance at 31 December 2020	6,510,073	(97,533)	(547,380)	4,900,007	10,765,167	819,725	11,584,892

Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity For the six months ended 30 June 2021 — unaudited

(All amounts in RMB unless otherwise stated)

	Equity attributable to owners of the Company												
	Note	Share	Treasury	Other	Retained	Total	Non-	Total					
		and share							shares	reserves	earnings	controlling	equity
		premium											
Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited							
	RMB'000	RMB'000	RMB'000	RMB'000	RMB'000	RMB'000	RMB'000						
Balance at 31 December 2020 and 1 January 2021		6,510,073	(97,533)	(547,380)	4,900,007	10,765,167	819,725	11,584,892					
Comprehensive income													
Profit for the period		—	—	—	273,145	273,145	22,781	295,926					
Other comprehensive income													
Currency translation differences		—	—	1,442	—	1,442	—	1,442					
Total comprehensive income		—	—	1,442	273,145	274,587	22,781	297,368					
Transactions with equity owners in their capacity as equity owners													
Recognition of convertible bonds reserve	12(b),17	—	—	548,433	—	548,433	—	548,433					
Employees share option scheme — share options forfeited	14	—	—	(3,612)	—	(3,612)	—	(3,612)					
Issuance of shares	12(b)	632,069	—	—	—	632,069	—	632,069					
Total transactions with equity owners in their capacity as equity owners		632,069	—	544,821	—	1,176,890	—	1,176,890					
Balance at 30 June 2021		7,142,142	(97,533)	(1,117)	5,173,152	12,216,644	842,506	13,059,150					

The notes on pages 37 to 76 form an integral part of this interim financial information.

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows

For the six months ended 30 June 2021 – unaudited

(All amounts in RMB unless otherwise stated)

	Note	Six months ended 30 June	
		2021	2020
		Unaudited	Unaudited
		RMB'000	RMB'000
Cash flows from operating activities			
Cash generated from operations		326,344	243,279
Interest received		6,943	11,909
Income tax paid		(7,310)	(953)
Net cash generated from operating activities		325,977	254,235
Cash flows used in investing activities			
Acquisition of property, plant and equipment		(512)	(3,541)
Prepayment for land use rights		—	(37,117)
Proceeds from disposal of property, plant and equipment		—	423
Disposal of financial assets at FVPL		—	259,191
Acquisition of a joint venture		(247,078)	—
Cash injections to associates		(7,102)	—
Additions of investment properties		(672,758)	(853,112)
Additions of intangible assets		—	(259)
Payment of capital gain tax of disposal of subsidiaries		—	(34,858)
Payment of earnest for logistic properties		(656,475)	—
Proceeds from disposal of subsidiaries		3,000	330,913
Proceeds from disposal of an investment property		36,029	—
Receipt of advances to related parties	26(c)	—	78,543
Net cash used in investing activities		(1,544,896)	(259,817)
Cash flows from financing activities			
Decrease in restricted cash		(2)	(39,949)
Proceeds from exercise of share options		—	1,589
Proceeds from borrowings		2,020,177	1,091,180
Repayments of borrowings		(1,081,683)	(591,145)
Payment of guarantee deposits for borrowings		(9,528)	—
Payment of interest expenses		(217,063)	(296,692)
Payment of commission fees and other expenses related to issuance of senior notes		(2,611)	(114)
Proceeds from issuance of shares		632,069	—
Principal element of lease payments		(8,372)	(5,505)
Payment of interest of convertible bonds	17	(53,301)	(35,450)
Repurchase of ordinary shares	12(b)	—	(88,530)
(Repayment)/advances from a related party	26(c)	(19,832)	31,232
Net cash generated from financing activities		1,259,854	66,616
Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents			
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the period	11	1,033,353	1,166,331
Exchange (losses)/gains on cash and cash equivalents		(7,864)	2,678
Cash and cash equivalents at end of the period		1,066,424	1,230,043

The notes on pages 37 to 76 form an integral part of this interim financial information.

Notes to the Unaudited Interim Financial Information

For the six months ended 30 June 2021

(All amounts in RMB unless otherwise stated)

1 General information

China Logistics Property Holdings Co., Ltd (the “Company”) was incorporated on 12 November 2013 in the Cayman Islands as an exempted company with limited liability under the Companies Law, Cap. 22 (2013 Revision) of the Cayman Islands, as amended or re-enacted from time to time. The address of its registered office is Harneys Service (Cayman) Limited, 4th Floor, Harbour Place, 103 South Church Street, George Town, P.O. box 10240, Grand Cayman KY1-1002, Cayman Islands.

The Company is an investment holding company. The Company and its subsidiaries (together, the “Group”) are principally engaged in the leasing of logistics facilities and the provision of related management services in the People’s Republic of China (the “PRC”).

The Company has its primary listing on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited on 15 July 2016.

This interim financial information is presented in Renminbi (“RMB”), unless otherwise stated. This interim financial information was approved for issue by the board of directors (the “Board”) of the Company on 25 August 2021.

This interim financial information has not been audited.

2 Basis of preparation

This interim financial information for the six months ended 30 June 2021 has been prepared in accordance with IAS 34, “Interim financial reporting”. The interim financial information should be read in conjunction with the annual consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2020, which have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRSs”).

Notes to the Unaudited Interim Financial Information

For the six months ended 30 June 2021

(All amounts in RMB unless otherwise stated)

3 Significant accounting policies

Except as described below, the accounting policies applied are consistent with those of the annual consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2020.

(a) Income tax

Income tax expense is recognized based on management's estimation of the weighted average effective annual income tax rate expected for the full financial year.

(b) New and amended standards and interpretations adopted by the Group

A number of new or amended standards or interpretations became applicable for the current reporting period and the Group had to change its accounting policies accordingly. These amended standards or interpretations that are effective for the first time for this interim period did not have any impact on the amounts recognized in prior periods and are not expected to significantly affect the current or future periods.

- Amendment to IFRS 16, *Covid-19-related rent concessions beyond 30 June 2021*
- Amendments to IFRS 9, IAS 39, IFRS 7, IFRS 4 and IFRS 16, *Interest rate benchmark reform – phase 2*

Amendment to IFRS 16, Covid-19-related rent concessions beyond 30 June 2021 (2021 amendment)

The Group previously applied the practical expedient in HKFRS 16 such that as lessee it was not required to assess whether rent concessions occurring as a direct consequence of the COVID-19 pandemic were lease modifications, if the eligibility conditions are met. One of these conditions requires the reduction in lease payments affect only payments originally due on or before a specified time limit. The 2021 amendment extends this time limit from 30 June 2021 to 30 June 2022.

Amendments to IFRS 9, IAS 39, IFRS 7, IFRS 4 and IFRS 16, Interest rate benchmark reform – phase 2

The amendments provide targeted reliefs from (i) accounting for changes in the basis for determining contractual cash flows of financial assets, financial liabilities and lease liabilities as modifications, and (ii) discontinuing hedge accounting when an interest rate benchmark is replaced by an alternative benchmark rate as a result of the reform of interbank offered rates ("IBOR reform").

Notes to the Unaudited Interim Financial Information For the six months ended 30 June 2021

(All amounts in RMB unless otherwise stated)

3 Significant accounting policies (continued)

(c) New standards, new amendments and interpretations to existing standards issued and relevant to the Group but not yet effective

The following new standards, new amendments and interpretations to existing standards have been issued and are relevant to the Group's operations but are not yet effective for the financial year beginning on 1 January 2021 and have not been early adopted by the Group:

Standards		Effective for annual periods beginning on or after
IAS 16 (Amendments)	Property, plant and equipment: proceeds before intended use	1 January 2022
IAS 37 (Amendments)	Onerous contracts — cost of fulfilling a contract	1 January 2022
IFRS 3 (Amendments)	Reference to the conceptual framework	1 January 2022
Annual Improvements to IFRS Standards 2018–2020	IFRS 9, IFRS 16, IFRS 1, IAS 41	1 January 2022
IAS 1 (Amendments)	Classification of liabilities as current or non-current	1 January 2023
IFRS 17	Insurance contracts	1 January 2023
IAS 8 (Amendments)	Definition of Accounting Estimate	1 January 2023
IAS 1 (Amendments) and IFRS Practice Statement 2	Disclosure of Accounting Policies	1 January 2023
IFRS 10 and IAS 28 (Amendments)	Sale or contribution of assets between an investor and its associate or joint venture	To be determined

The Group will apply the new standards, new amendments and interpretations described above when they become effective. The Group is in the process of making an assessment on the impact of these new standards, new amendments and interpretations and does not anticipate that the adoption will result in any material impact on the Group's results of operations and financial position.

Notes to the Unaudited Interim Financial Information

For the six months ended 30 June 2021

(All amounts in RMB unless otherwise stated)

3 Significant accounting policies (continued)

(d) Change in accounting policy in respect of the functional currency of the Company

The directors have determined HK dollars to be the Company's functional currency based on the circumstances of the Company alone in 2020 as it better reflects the economic substance of the Company and its business activities as an investment holding company operating in Hong Kong. This is also the prevailing market practice in its industry.

This constitutes a voluntary change in accounting policy which needs to be applied retrospectively. The directors believe that such change will result in reliable and more relevant information about the effects of transactions, financial position, financial performance or cash flows of the Company whose activity is investment holding operated in Hong Kong with significant financing activities.

The comparative information in these consolidated financial statements has been restated to reflect as if HK dollar has always been the functional currency of the Company. The amounts of the adjustment for each affected financial statement line items for prior interim period are as follow:

Consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income (Extract)	30 June 2020		30 June 2020
	Originally presented	Change	Restated
Other reserves	187,569	(532,676)	(342,107)
Retained earnings	4,256,982	532,676	4,786,658

Consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income (Extract)	Period ended 30 June 2020		Period ended 30 June 2020
	Before adjustment	Change	After adjustment
Fair value gains/(losses) on convertible bonds — net	(185,458)	25,504	(159,954)
Other gains/(losses) — net	72,707	(131,271)	(58,564)
Operating profit	405,155	(105,767)	299,388
Finance costs — net	(267,702)	37,238	(230,464)
Profit for the period	1,901	(68,529)	(66,628)
Other comprehensive income	—	68,529	68,529
Total comprehensive income	1,901	—	1,901
Earnings per share for profit attributable to owners of the Company (expressed in RMB)			
— Basic	(0.0079)	(0.0212)	(0.0291)
— Diluted	(0.0079)	(0.0212)	(0.0291)

Notes to the Unaudited Interim Financial Information For the six months ended 30 June 2021

(All amounts in RMB unless otherwise stated)

4 Estimates

The preparation of this interim financial information requires management to make judgements, estimates and assumptions that affect the application of accounting policies and the reported amounts of assets and liabilities, income and expense. Actual results may differ from these estimates.

In preparing these interim financial information, the significant judgements made by management in applying the Group's accounting policies and the key sources of estimation uncertainty were the same as those that applied to the consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2020.

5 Financial risk management and financial instruments

5.1 Financial risk factors

The Group's activities expose it to a variety of financial risks: market risk (including currency risk, fair value interest rate risk, cash flow interest rate risk), credit risk and liquidity risk.

The interim financial information do not include all financial risk management information and disclosures required in the annual consolidated financial statements, and should be read in conjunction with the Group's annual consolidated financial statements as at 31 December 2020.

There have been no changes in the risk management policies since year 2020.

5.2 Fair value estimation

The following table presents the fair value of the group's financial instruments measured at the end of the reporting period on a recurring basis, categorised into the three-level fair value hierarchy as defined in IFRS 13, *Fair value measurement*. The level into which a fair value measurement is classified is determined with reference to the observability and significance of the inputs used in the valuation technique as follows:

- Level 1: quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities.
- Level 2: Inputs other than quoted prices included within level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly (i.e. as prices) or indirectly (i.e. derived from prices).
- Level 3: Inputs for the asset or liability that are not based on observable market data (unobservable inputs).

Notes to the Unaudited Interim Financial Information For the six months ended 30 June 2021

(All amounts in RMB unless otherwise stated)

5 Financial risk management and financial instruments (continued)

5.2 Fair value estimation (continued)

The following table presents the Group's assets and liabilities that are measured at fair value at 30 June 2021 and at 31 December 2020:

	Level 1 Unaudited RMB'000	Level 2 Unaudited RMB'000	Level 3 Unaudited RMB'000	Total Unaudited RMB'000
As at 30 June 2021				
Assets				
Investment properties	—	—	20,952,000	20,952,000
Liabilities				
Convertible bonds	—	—	1,298,821	1,298,821

	Level 1 Unaudited RMB'000	Level 2 Unaudited RMB'000	Level 3 Unaudited RMB'000	Total Unaudited RMB'000
As at 31 December 2020				
Assets				
Financial assets at FVPL	—	—	312,539	312,539
Investment properties	—	—	20,289,000	20,289,000
	—	—	20,601,539	20,601,539
Liabilities				
Convertible bonds	—	—	2,236,503	2,236,503

There were no transfers among levels of the fair value hierarchy during the period.

Notes to the Unaudited Interim Financial Information For the six months ended 30 June 2021

(All amounts in RMB unless otherwise stated)

5 Financial risk management and financial instruments (continued)

5.3 Fair value measurements using significant unobservable inputs (Level 3)

Investment properties

See Note 7 for disclosures of the investment properties that are measured at fair value.

Convertible bonds

See Note 17 for disclosures of the convertible bonds that are measured at fair value.

5.4 Fair value of financial assets and liabilities measured at amortised cost

The fair values of current, non-current borrowings and lease liabilities equal their carrying amounts, as the impact of discounting is not significant. The fair values are based on cash flows discounted using a rate based on the borrowing rate of borrowing with similar credit risk and are within level 3 of the fair value hierarchy.

The fair values of the following financial assets and liabilities approximate their carrying amounts:

- Long-term trade receivables
- Trade and other receivables
- Cash and cash equivalents
- Restricted cash
- Long-term payables
- Trade and other payables

Notes to the Unaudited Interim Financial Information

For the six months ended 30 June 2021

(All amounts in RMB unless otherwise stated)

6 Segment and revenue information

The Board is the Group's chief operating decision-maker. Management has determined the operating segments based on the information reviewed by the Board for the purposes of allocating resources and assessing performance. The Group's project subsidiaries (the "Project Companies") established in different locations in the PRC engages in business activities from which it earns revenues and incurs expenses, and have discrete financial information. Therefore these Project Companies are identified as different operating segments of the Group. Nevertheless, these Project Companies have been aggregated into one operating segment, taking into consideration the below factors: the Project Companies have similar economic characteristics and regulatory environment, with all revenue and operating profits from the same business of leasing logistics facilities and providing related management services derived within the PRC; the Group as a whole, has unified internal organizational structure, management system and internal report system; and the Board allocates resources and evaluates performance of the operating segments in aggregation from Group consolidated level. Therefore all Project Companies have been aggregated into one operating segment.

The Group derives its revenue primarily from the rental income generated from lease of logistics facilities and provision of related management services.

No geographical segment information is presented as all the revenue and operating profits of the Group are derived within PRC and all the operating assets of the Group are located in the PRC, which is considered as one geographic location with similar risks and returns.

Revenue from customer A represents 25.7% of the Group's total revenue for the six months ended 30 June 2021 (30 June 2020: 29.5%).

The revenue of the Group for the six months ended 30 June 2021 and 2020 are set out as follows:

	Six months ended 30 June	
	2021	2020
	Unaudited	Unaudited
	RMB'000	RMB'000
Rental income	270,438	276,674
Revenue from providing management services	163,395	111,357
Others	2,845	—
	436,678	388,031

Notes to the Unaudited Interim Financial Information For the six months ended 30 June 2021

(All amounts in RMB unless otherwise stated)

7 Property, plant and equipment, investment properties, intangible assets and right-of-use assets

	Property, plant and equipment Unaudited RMB'000	Investment properties Unaudited RMB'000	Intangible assets Unaudited RMB'000	Right-of- use assets Unaudited RMB'000
Six months ended 30 June 2021				
Net book value or valuation				
Opening amount as at 1 January 2021	115,572	20,289,000	699	178,424
Additions	512	581,488	—	—
Fair value gains on investment properties	—	81,512	—	—
Depreciation and amortisation (Note 20)	(13,781)	—	(137)	(12,305)
Closing amount as at 30 June 2021	102,303	20,952,000	562	166,119
Six months ended 30 June 2020				
Net book value or valuation				
Opening amount as at 1 January 2020	129,266	19,399,000	861	239,051
Additions	3,541	758,933	238	—
Disposal of subsidiaries	(96)	(1,140,000)	—	—
Other disposals	(69)	—	—	—
Fair value gains on investment properties	—	269,067	—	—
Depreciation and amortisation (Note 20)	(8,491)	—	(221)	(18,816)
Closing amount as at 30 June 2020	124,151	19,287,000	878	220,235

Valuations of the Group's investment properties were performed by an independent professional valuer, Colliers International (Hong Kong) Limited ("Colliers"), to determine the fair values of the investment properties as at 30 June 2021 and 31 December 2020. The revaluation gains or losses are included in "Fair value gains on investment properties — net" in the consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income.

Notes to the Unaudited Interim Financial Information For the six months ended 30 June 2021

(All amounts in RMB unless otherwise stated)

7 Property, plant and equipment, investment properties, intangible assets and right-of-use assets (continued)

The valuations were derived primarily using the discounted cashflow method (“DCF”) method with projections based on significant unobservable inputs including market rents, rental growth rates, capitalization rates and discount rates, etc.; and the Term and Reversion (“T&R”) analysis by capitalising the net rental income derived from the existing tenancies with allowance onto the reversionary interests of the properties (by making reference to comparable market rental transactions), with significant unobservable inputs including term/reversionary yields. In addition, for investment properties under construction or leasehold land held for future development as at the measurement dates, the outstanding costs to complete the properties in accordance with the underlying design scheme have been considered. The unobservable inputs include those for DCF method and/or the T&R analysis, plus the outstanding costs to complete, expected completion dates and the developer’s profit margin.

There were no changes in the valuation techniques adopted during the period.

The below table analyzes the investment properties carried at fair value, by different valuation methods.

Description	Fair value measurements at 30 June 2021 using		
	Quoted prices in active markets for identical assets (Level 1)	Significant other Observable inputs (Level 2)	Significant Unobservable inputs (Level 3)
	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited
	RMB'000	RMB'000	RMB'000
Recurring fair value measurements			
Investment properties	—	—	20,952,000

Description	Fair value measurements at 31 December 2020 using		
	Quoted prices in active markets for identical assets (Level 1)	Significant other Observable inputs (Level 2)	Significant Unobservable inputs (Level 3)
	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited
	RMB'000	RMB'000	RMB'000
Recurring fair value measurements			
Investment properties	—	—	20,289,000

Notes to the Unaudited Interim Financial Information For the six months ended 30 June 2021

(All amounts in RMB unless otherwise stated)

7 Property, plant and equipment, investment properties, intangible assets and right-of-use assets (continued)

The Group's policy is to recognize transfers into and transfers out of fair value hierarchy levels as of the date of the event or change in circumstances that caused the transfer.

There were no transfers between Levels 1, 2 and 3 during the period.

Fair value measurements using significant unobservable inputs (Level 3)

	Six months ended 30 June	
	2021	2020
	Unaudited RMB'000	Unaudited RMB'000
Opening balance	20,289,000	19,399,000
Additions	581,488	758,933
Disposal	—	(1,140,000)
Net gains from fair value adjustment	81,512	269,067
Closing balance	20,952,000	19,287,000

Valuation processes of the Group

The fair value of the Group's investment properties at 30 June 2021 and 2020 were valued by independent professional valuer — Colliers, who holds recognized relevant professional qualifications and has recent experience in the locations and segments of the investment properties valued.

The Group's finance department includes a team that review the valuations performed by the independent valuer for financial reporting purposes. This team reports directly to Senior Vice President of finance department. Discussions of valuation processes and results are held between Senior Vice President of finance department, the valuation team and the valuer at least once every six months, in line with the Group's interim and annual reporting dates.

At each interim period and financial year end, the finance department:

- Verifies all major inputs to the independent valuation report;
- Assesses property valuations movements when compared to the prior year valuation report; and
- Holds discussions with the independent valuer.

Notes to the Unaudited Interim Financial Information

For the six months ended 30 June 2021

(All amounts in RMB unless otherwise stated)

7 Property, plant and equipment, investment properties, intangible assets and right-of-use assets (continued)

Valuation techniques

For completed logistics facilities, the valuation was determined primarily using DCF method and T&R analysis, with projections based on significant unobservable inputs. These input include:

Future rental cash inflows	Based on the actual location, type and quality of the properties and supported by the terms of any existing leases, other contracts and external evidences such as current market rents for similar properties.
Discount rates	Reflecting current market assessments of the uncertainty in the amount and timing of cash flows.
Capitalization rates	Based on actual location, size and quality of the properties and taking into account market data at the valuation date.
Term/reversionary yields	Based on actual location, size and quality of the properties and taking into account market data and the status of the existing tenancies at the valuation date.

For logistics facilities which are still under construction or leasehold land held for future development, the valuation was based on the same valuation methods but would take into account additionally the following estimates (in addition to the inputs noted above):

Costs to complete	These are largely consistent with internal budgets developed by the Group's finance department, based on management's experience and knowledge of market conditions.
Completion dates	Properties under construction or leasehold land held for future development require approvals or permits from oversight bodies at various points in the development process, including approvals or permits in respect of initial design, zoning, commissioning, and compliance with environmental regulations. Based on management's experience with similar developments, all relevant permits and approvals are expected to be obtained. However, the completion date of the development may vary depending on, among other factors, the timeliness of obtaining approvals and any remedial action required by the Group.
The developer's profit margin	Based on actual location, size and quality of the properties and taking into account market data and the completion status of the properties at the valuation date.

There were no major changes to the valuation techniques during the period.

Notes to the Unaudited Interim Financial Information For the six months ended 30 June 2021

(All amounts in RMB unless otherwise stated)

8 Investments accounted for using the equity method

	Six months ended 30 June	
	2021	2020
	Unaudited RMB'000	Unaudited RMB'000
Beginning of the period	869,370	787,374
Capital injections by shareholders	7,102	—
Transfer from FVPL	312,539	—
Acquisition of a joint venture	247,078	—
Fair value of the retained interest of the associates	—	66,785
Share of post-tax (losses)/profits of associates and a joint venture	(119,288)	3,870
End of the period	1,316,801	858,029

Investments in associates

The associates as listed below have share capital consisting solely of ordinary shares, which are held directly by the Group.

Nature of investments in associates and a joint venture as at 30 June 2021:

Name of entity	Place of business/country of incorporation	% of ownership interest	Nature of the relationship	Measurement method
Shanghai Hongyu	Shanghai/PRC	41%	Associate	Equity
Yupei Logistics Property Management 10 Co., Ltd ("Management 10")	BVI	30%	Associate	Equity
Yupei Logistics Property Management 15 Co., Ltd ("Management 15")	BVI	30%	Associate	Equity
Yupei Logistics Property Management 12 Co., Ltd ("Management 12")	BVI	10%*	Associate	Equity
Yupei Tianjin Logistics Property Management Co., Ltd ("Tianjin Management")	BVI	10%*	Associate	Equity
Perfect Bliss Investment Fund LP ("Perfect Bliss Fund") (a)	Cayman Islands	46%	Joint Venture	Equity

Notes to the Unaudited Interim Financial Information For the six months ended 30 June 2021

(All amounts in RMB unless otherwise stated)

8 Investments accounted for using the equity method (continued)

Investments in associates (continued)

- * Although the percentage of the voting rights held by the Group is less than 20%, one of the three directors of the board of directors of Management 12 and Tianjin Management are nominated by the Group; thereby the Group is able to exercise significant influence over Management 12 and Tianjin Management, and accordingly they are accounted for as associates of the Group.
- (a) Pursuant to the exempted limited partnership agreement, the Group subscribed for, via its wholly-owned subsidiary, a limited partnership interest in Perfect Bliss Fund with a total investment amount of US\$45,032,000 (equivalent to approximately RMB308,940,000), representing 26.28% of interest in the total capital contribution of Perfect Bliss Fund of US\$171,377,000. The Group, via its wholly-owned subsidiary, also subscribed for 30% equity interests of New Bliss International Limited, the general partner of Perfect Bliss Fund.

Pursuant to the deed of transfer of partnership interest dated on 7 June 2021, the Group purchased approximately 20.13% interest in the total capital contribution of Perfect Bliss Fund with a consideration of US\$38,389,397 (equivalent to approximately RMB247,078,000). After the transaction, the Group accounts for approximately 46.41% interest in the total capital contribution of Perfect Bliss Fund.

As at 30 June 2021, the investment portfolio of Perfect Bliss Fund mainly referred to the land use right and the existing industrial buildings located in Shanghai, PRC, which was owned by the wholly-owned subsidiary of Perfect Bliss Fund.

Perfect Bliss Fund has a term of 10 years, unless earlier termination determined by the general partner in accordance with the terms in the partnership agreement.

There are no contingent liabilities relating to the Group's interest in its associates and a joint venture as at 30 June 2021 and 31 December 2020.

Notes to the Unaudited Interim Financial Information For the six months ended 30 June 2021

(All amounts in RMB unless otherwise stated)

9 Other long-term prepayments

As at 30 June 2021 and 31 December 2020, the balance of other long-term prepayments is as follows:

	As at	
	30 June 2021	31 December 2020
	Unaudited RMB'000	Audited RMB'000
Prepaid taxes other than income tax	209,942	231,528
Prepayment for construction costs	177,408	100,408
Long-term prepaid expenses	17,260	14,558
	404,610	346,494

10 Trade and other receivables and prepayments

(a) Trade and other receivables

	As at	
	30 June 2021	31 December 2020
	Unaudited RMB'000	Audited RMB'000
Trade receivables (i)		
Rental and management service receivables from third parties	37,745	24,483
Rental and management service receivables from related parties (Note 26(e))	40,387	31,341
	78,132	55,824

Notes to the Unaudited Interim Financial Information For the six months ended 30 June 2021

(All amounts in RMB unless otherwise stated)

10 Trade and other receivables and prepayments (continued)

(a) Trade and other receivables (continued)

	As at	
	30 June 2021	31 December 2020
	Unaudited	Audited
	RMB'000	RMB'000
Other receivables		
Deposits for land use rights and other (ii)	72,349	44,954
Other receivables for unpaid consideration	3,936	7,200
Earnest payment for logistic properties (iii)	193,803	—
Other receivables for relocation compensation (Note 26(b))	—	36,029
Other receivables due from other third parties	993	2,790
Other receivables due from related parties (Note 26(e))	4,514	27,198
	275,595	118,171
Less: Loss allowance for trade receivables	(3,004)	(2,112)
Loss allowance for other receivables	(6,622)	(6,622)
	(9,626)	(8,734)
	344,101	165,261

- (i) As at 30 June 2021, trade receivables of RMB54,160,000 (31 December 2020: RMB21,513,000) were pledged as collaterals for the bank borrowings (Note 16).
- (ii) As at 30 June 2021, guarantee deposits of RMB13,928,000 (31 December 2020: RMB4,400,000) were paid to certain other financial institution as collateral for borrowings (Note 16).

Notes to the Unaudited Interim Financial Information For the six months ended 30 June 2021

(All amounts in RMB unless otherwise stated)

10 Trade and other receivables and prepayments (continued)

(a) Trade and other receivables (continued)

- (iii) Pursuant to the letters of intent, the Group paid the earnest for intention to acquire logistic properties via acquisition of equity interests from the owners, via its wholly-owned subsidiary, with an amount of US\$30,000,000 and US\$71,395,485 (included in Long-term trade receivables) (equivalent to approximately RMB193,803,000 and RMB461,222,000, respectively). The letters of intent have a 12-month or 24-month validity and will expire at the earliest of the validity, the date when both parties entered into with a formal cooperation framework agreement or the date when both parties agree to terminate the letter of intent.

As at 30 June 2021 and 31 December 2020, the fair values of the current portion of trade and other receivables of the Group approximated their carrying amounts. As at 30 June 2021 and 31 December 2020, all carrying amounts of trade and other receivables were denominated in RMB.

As at 30 June 2021 and 31 December 2020, the ageing analysis of the trade receivables based on the dates that the Group was entitled to collect the rental income, was as follows:

	As at	
	30 June 2021 Unaudited RMB'000	31 December 2020 Audited RMB'000
Up to 30 days	25,388	19,153
31 to 90 days	27,163	17,535
91 to 365 days	24,630	17,995
Over 365 days	951	1,141
	78,132	55,824

Notes to the Unaudited Interim Financial Information For the six months ended 30 June 2021

(All amounts in RMB unless otherwise stated)

10 Trade and other receivables and prepayments (continued)

(b) Prepayments

	As at	
	30 June 2021	31 December 2020
	Unaudited RMB'000	Audited RMB'000
Current portion of prepaid taxes other than income tax	111,955	87,677
Prepaid interests of ABN	22,449	11,733
Prepayments for utilities	5,698	9,881
Prepaid income taxes	926	2,200
	141,028	111,491

11 Cash and cash equivalents and restricted cash

	As at	
	30 June 2021	31 December 2020
	Unaudited RMB'000	Audited RMB'000
Cash at bank and on hand	1,402,160	1,369,087
Less: Restricted cash		
— Current (i)	(302,228)	(300,057)
— Non-current (ii)	(33,508)	(35,677)
Cash and cash equivalents	1,066,424	1,033,353

- (i) As at 30 June 2021, restricted deposits of RMB100,000 (31 December 2020: RMB57,000) were held at bank for construction deposits and restricted deposits of RMB2,128,000 (31 December 2020: RMB2,126,000 in non-current asset) were held at bank for construction worker labor fee. RMB300,000,000 (31 December 2020: RMB300,000,000) were held at bank as collateral for the current portion of long-term bank borrowing (Note 16).
- (ii) As at 30 June 2021, restricted deposits of RMB5,008,000 (31 December 2020: RMB5,051,000) were held at bank for construction deposits, restricted deposits of RMB28,500,000 (31 December 2020: RMB28,500,000) were held at bank as collateral for the long-term bank borrowings.

Notes to the Unaudited Interim Financial Information For the six months ended 30 June 2021

(All amounts in RMB unless otherwise stated)

12 Share capital and share premium, and treasury shares

(a) Authorized shares

	Number of authorized shares Unaudited
At 1 January 2021 and 30 June 2021	8,000,000,000
At 1 January 2020 and 30 June 2020	8,000,000,000

(b) Issued shares

	Number of issued shares Unaudited	Ordinary shares Unaudited RMB'000	Treasury shares Unaudited RMB'000	Share premium Unaudited RMB'000	Total Unaudited RMB'000
At 1 January 2021	3,254,283,058	1,328	(97,533)	6,508,745	6,412,540
Issue of ordinary shares (i)	220,000,000	89	—	631,980	632,069
At 30 June 2021	3,474,283,058	1,417	(97,533)	7,140,725	7,044,609
At 1 January 2020	3,234,192,999	1,320	—	6,441,069	6,442,389
Employee share option scheme					
— Exercise of options (Note 15)	1,072,000	—	—	3,501	3,501
Repurchase of shares (ii)	—	—	(88,530)	—	(88,530)
At 30 June 2020	3,235,264,999	1,320	(88,530)	6,444,570	6,357,360

(i) On 9 June 2021, the Company placed an aggregate of 220,000,000 new shares at the placing price of HK\$3.54 in accordance with the terms and conditions of the placing agreement. The net proceeds from the placing is equivalent to RMB632,069,000.

(ii) Pursuant to the 2020 share award scheme approved by the Board on 31 March 2020, the Company may, from time to time, at its absolute discretion, select and grant share awards to selected participant which are to be satisfied by the new shares to be subscribed or the existing shares purchased by the Core Trust Company Ltd. (the "Trustee") under the agreement that the Company and the Trustee entered into on 31 March 2020. As of 30 June 2020, The Trustee, on behalf of the Company, has repurchased 33,503,000 ordinary shares with total amount of RMB88,530,000.

Notes to the Unaudited Interim Financial Information For the six months ended 30 June 2021

(All amounts in RMB unless otherwise stated)

13 Dividends

The Company did not declare or distribute any dividend to the Company's shareholders for the six months ended 30 June 2020 and for the same period of 2021.

14 Other reserves

	Six months ended 30 June	
	2021	2020
	Unaudited	Unaudited
	RMB'000	RMB'000
		Restated
Balance at 1 January	547,380	408,724
Currency translation difference	(1,442)	(68,529)
Recognition of convertible bonds reserve	(548,433)	—
Employee share option scheme		—
— Exercise of share options	—	1,912
— Forfeit of share options	3,612	—
Balance at 30 June	1,117	342,107

15 Share-based payments

Movements in the number of share options outstanding and their related weighted average exercise prices are as follows:

	For the six months period ended 30 June			
	2021		2020	
	Average exercise price in HK\$	Number of options	Average exercise price in HK\$	Number of options
	per share	Unaudited	per share	Unaudited
	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited
As at 1 January	1.625	1,872,200	1.625	7,542,200
Exercised (Note 12)	1.625	—	1.625	(1,072,000)
Forfeited	1.625	(1,872,200)	1.625	—
As at 30 June		—	1.625	6,470,200

Notes to the Unaudited Interim Financial Information For the six months ended 30 June 2021

(All amounts in RMB unless otherwise stated)

16 Borrowings

	As at	
	30 June 2021 Unaudited RMB'000	31 December 2020 Audited RMB'000
Non-current		
Long-term bank borrowings		
– secured by assets (a)	4,447,192	3,321,126
– secured by assets and equity interest of certain subsidiaries (b)	928,333	1,387,676
Long-term borrowings from other financial institutions		
– secured by assets and equity interests of certain subsidiaries (d)	632,992	350,070
Senior notes		
– secured by guarantees provided by certain subsidiaries (e)	1,058,313	1,066,083
Asset-backed medium-term notes (“ABN”)		
– secured by assets (f)	447,218	448,160
Commercial mortgage backed securities (“CMBS”)		
– secured by assets (g)	475,901	477,840
	7,989,949	7,050,955
Less: Long-term bank borrowings due within one year	(619,516)	(675,074)
Long-term borrowings from other financial institutions due within one year	(99,682)	(72,521)
Senior notes due within one year	(92,858)	(91,912)
ABN due within one year	(400)	(415)
CMBS due within one year	(700)	–
	7,176,793	6,211,033
Current		
Short-term bank borrowings		
– unsecured (c)	49,500	50,000
Current portion of long-term bank borrowings		
– secured by assets (a)	487,187	544,378
– secured by assets and equity interest of certain subsidiaries (b)	132,329	130,696
Current portion of long-term borrowings from other financial institutions		
– secured by assets and equity interests of certain subsidiaries (d)	99,682	72,521
Current portion of senior notes		
– secured by guarantees provided by certain subsidiaries (e)	92,858	91,912
Current portion of ABN		
– secured by assets (f)	400	415
Current portion of CMBS		
– secured by assets (g)	700	–
	862,656	889,922
Total borrowings	8,039,449	7,100,955

Notes to the Unaudited Interim Financial Information

For the six months ended 30 June 2021

(All amounts in RMB unless otherwise stated)

16 Borrowings (continued)

- (a) As at 30 June 2021, bank borrowings of RMB3,193,191,000 (31 December 2020: RMB2,217,349,000) with undrawn borrowings amounting to RMB516,036,000 (31 December 2020: RMB717,978,000) were secured by the investment properties of the Group amounting to RMB10,921,000,000 (31 December 2020: RMB8,723,000,000)

As at 30 June 2021, bank borrowings of RMB298,170,000 (31 December 2020: RMB298,320,000) were secured by restricted deposits of the Group amounting to RMB300,000,000 (31 December 2020: RMB300,000,000) (Note 11).

As at 30 June 2021, bank borrowings of RMB650,732,000 (31 December 2020: RMB487,647,000) with undrawn borrowing amounting to RMB11,500,000 (31 December 2020: RMB11,500,000) were secured by the investment properties of the Group amounting to RMB2,023,000,000 (31 December 2020: RMB1,562,000,000) trade receivables amounting to RMB18,540,000 (31 December 2020: RMB10,313,000) (Note 10), and the rental income generated from the lease of the investment properties during the terms of the borrowings (31 December 2020: secured by the rental income).

As at 30 June 2021, bank borrowings of RMB248,927,000 (31 December 2020: RMB253,654,000) were secured by the investment properties of the Group amounting to RMB708,000,000 (31 December 2020: RMB715,000,000) trade receivables amounting to RMB2,832,000 (31 December 2020: RMB352,000) (Note 10), the rental income generated from the lease of the investment properties during the terms of the borrowings (31 December 2020: secured by the rental income), and restricted deposits of the Group amounting to RMB20,000,000 (31 December 2020: RMB20,000,000) (Note 11).

As at 30 June 2021, bank borrowings of RMB56,172,000 (31 December 2020: RMB64,156,000) were secured by the investment properties of the Group amounting to RMB498,000,000 (31 December 2020: RMB508,000,000) and restricted deposits of the Group amounting to RMB8,500,000 (31 December 2020: RMB8,500,000) (Note 11).

- (b) As at 30 June 2021, bank borrowing of RMB409,704,000 (31 December 2020: RMB913,473,000) was secured by the investment properties of the Group amounting to RMB1,965,000,000 (31 December 2020: RMB2,001,000,000) and the Group's equity interests in certain subsidiaries (31 December 2020: secured by the Group's equity interests).

As at 30 June 2021, bank borrowings of RMB518,629,000 (31 December 2020: RMB474,203,000) with no undrawn borrowing (31 December 2020: RMB29,200,000) were secured by the investment properties of the Group amounting to RMB1,890,000,000 (31 December 2020: RMB1,311,000,000) trade receivables amounting to RMB11,289,000 (31 December 2020: RMB685,000) (Note 10), the rental income generated from the lease of the investment properties during the terms of the borrowings (31 December 2020: secured by the rental income), and the Group's equity interests in certain subsidiaries (31 December 2020: secured by the Group's equity interests).

Notes to the Unaudited Interim Financial Information For the six months ended 30 June 2021

(All amounts in RMB unless otherwise stated)

16 Borrowings (continued)

- (c) As at 30 June 2021, bank borrowings of RMB49,500,000 (31 December 2020: RMB50,000,000) were unsecured.
- (d) As at 30 June 2021, borrowings from other financial institutions of RMB632,992,000 (31 December 2020: RMB350,070,000) were secured by the investment properties of the Group amounting to RMB2,073,000,000 (31 December 2020: RMB874,000,000) trade receivables amounting to RMB14,096,000 (31 December 2020: RMB4,698,000) (Note 10), the rental income generated from the lease of the investment properties during the terms of the borrowings, guarantee deposits amounting to RMB13,928,000 (31 December 2020: RMB4,400,000) (Note 10), and the Group's equity interests in certain subsidiaries (31 December 2020: the Group's equity interests).
- (e) On 5 September 2019, the Company announced to offer to exchange the 2017 Notes for the new notes issued by the Company upon the terms and subject to the conditions set forth in the exchange offer and consent solicitation memorandum (the "2019 Exchange Offer"). The 2019 Exchange Offer was completed on 25 September 2019, with an aggregate principal amount of US\$162,475,000 of exchange notes (the "2019 Exchange Notes") issued by the Company. The 2019 Exchange Notes is secured by guarantees provided by certain subsidiaries of the Group. The 2019 Exchange Notes will mature on 25 September 2021, unless earlier redeemed in accordance with the terms thereof, with an interest rate of 8.75% per annum payable semi-annually.

On 5 November 2020, the Company further announced to offer to exchange the 2019 Exchange Notes for the new notes issued by the Company upon the terms and subject to the conditions set forth in the exchange offer and consent solicitation memorandum (the "2020 Exchange Offer"). The 2020 Exchange Offer was completed on 18 November 2020, with an aggregate principal amount of US\$150,000,000 of new exchange notes (the "2020 Exchange Notes") issued by the Company. The 2020 Exchange Notes is secured by guarantees provided by certain subsidiaries of the Group. The 2020 Exchange Notes will mature on 18 November 2022, unless earlier redeemed in accordance with the terms thereof, with an interest rate of 8.75% per annum payable semi-annually.

- (f) On 24 June 2019, the Company's subsidiary — Shanghai Yupei Group Co., Ltd. ("Shanghai Yupei") issued ABN in the principal amount of RMB650,000,000, among which RMB200,000,000 were repurchased by Shanghai Yupei. The borrowers of the ABN are 2 project subsidiaries of the Group with their investment properties amounting to RMB1,508,000,000 (31 December 2020: RMB1,497,000,000) trade receivables amounting to RMB1,741,000 (31 December 2020: RMB888,000) (Note 10), as well as the rental income generated from the lease of the investment properties during the terms of ABN pledged as collaterals for the ABN (31 December 2020: secured by the rental income). Shanghai Yupei and the Company also provided guarantees for the ABN. The ABN will mature on 24 June 2037, unless earlier redeemed in accordance with the terms thereof. The ABN bear interest from and including 24 June 2019 at a rate of 6.50% per annum, and both principal and interest are payable quarterly.

Notes to the Unaudited Interim Financial Information

For the six months ended 30 June 2021

(All amounts in RMB unless otherwise stated)

16 Borrowings (continued)

- (g) On 7 August 2020, the Company's subsidiary — Shanghai Yupei issued CMBS in the principal amount of RMB530,000,000, among which RMB30,000,000 were repurchased by Shanghai Yupei. The borrowers of the CMBS are 2 project subsidiaries of the Group with their investment properties amounting to RMB1,071,000,000 (31 December 2020: RMB1,070,000,000) trade receivables amounting to RMB5,662,000 (31 December 2020: RMB4,577,000) (Note 10), rental income generated from the lease of the investment properties during the terms of CMBS pledged as collaterals for the CMBS (31 December 2020: secured by the rental income). Shanghai Yupei and the Company also provided guarantees for the CMBS. The CMBS will mature on 4 May 2038 unless earlier redeemed in accordance with the terms thereof. The CMBS bear interest at a rate of 4.15% per annum, and both principal and interest are payable quarterly

The fair values of current and non-current borrowings and the carrying amounts measured at amortised cost were not materially different. The fair values are based on cash flows discounted using a rate based on the borrowing rate of borrowings with similar credit risk within level 3 of the fair value hierarchy.

The Group has the following undrawn borrowing facilities:

	As at	
	30 June 2021 Unaudited RMB'000	31 December 2020 Audited RMB'000
Floating rate:		
— expiring within 1 year	360,376	—
— expiring beyond 1 year	299,560	717,978
Fixed rate:		
— expiring beyond 1 year	—	40,700
	659,936	758,678

These undrawn borrowing facilities are secured by the Group's investment properties as disclosed above.

These facilities have been arranged to help finance the construction of investment properties.

Notes to the Unaudited Interim Financial Information For the six months ended 30 June 2021

(All amounts in RMB unless otherwise stated)

17 Convertible bonds

	Six months ended 30 June	
	2021 Unaudited RMB'000	2020 Unaudited RMB'000 Restated
At 1 January	2,236,503	996,259
Payment of interest	(53,301)	(35,450)
Currency translation differences	(23,009)	25,504
Recognition of convertible bonds reserve	(548,433)	—
Fair value change	(312,939)	159,954
At 30 June	1,298,821	1,146,267

Pursuant to the agreement in relation to the issue of the Convertible Bonds, if the average volume-weighted average price ("VWAP") of the shares on each of the 20 consecutive trading days immediately prior to the first and the second anniversary of the issue of Convertible Bonds is lower than the then conversion price, the conversion price should be adjusted to the lower market price. The adjusted conversion price should not be lower than 80% of the conversion price.

Pursuant to the anti-dilutive terms of the 2019 and 2020 Convertible Bonds, the placing of new shares (note 12(b)) will result in an adjustment to the conversion price of the 2019 and 2020 Convertible Bonds, from HK\$3.19 to HK\$3.15 effective from 17 June 2021, being the date of issue of the placing shares.

As the reset of conversion price will become expire after the second anniversary of the issue of 2019 Convertible Bonds, the conversion price will become fixed save as the anti-dilutive terms, the conversion price of the 2019 Convertible Bonds was fixed to HK\$3.15 per share with effect from 26 June 2021 which is the the second anniversary of the issue of 2019 Convertible Bonds, and the derivatives arising from change in conversion price of Convertible Bonds of HK\$657,507,228 (equivalent to RMB548,433,000) was transferred to Convertible Bonds reserve on that date. The remaining components of 2019 Convertible Bonds are still measured at fair value, with changes in fair value recognized in the consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income in the period in which they arise.

The Group has designated the 2020 Convertible Bonds as financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss. The 2020 Convertible Bonds are initially and subsequently measured at fair value, with changes in fair value recognized in the consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income in the period in which they arise.

The valuations for the fair values of the 2019 and 2020 Convertible Bonds at Issue date were carried out by an independent external valuer.

Notes to the Unaudited Interim Financial Information For the six months ended 30 June 2021

(All amounts in RMB unless otherwise stated)

17 Convertible bonds (continued)

The valuer adopted the Black-Scholes model framework and Multi-Assets Monte Carlo Simulation to determine the fair values of the 2019 and 2020 Convertible Bonds. The key inputs used in the valuation methods are listed as below:

	As at			
	30 June 2021		31 December 2020	
	2019 Convertible Bonds	2020 Convertible Bonds	2019 Convertible Bonds	2020 Convertible Bonds
Conversion price	HK\$3.15	HK\$3.15	HK\$3.19	HK\$3.19
Stock price	HK\$3.54	HK\$3.54	HK\$4.54	HK\$4.54
Stock price volatility	33.96%	36.32%	34.18%	35.35%
VWAP	HK\$3.53	HK\$3.53	HK\$4.43	HK\$4.43
VWAP volatility	36.33%	33.36%	30.53%	32.54%
Coupon rate	6.95%	6.95%	6.95%	6.95%
Effective interest rate	30.38%	32.00%	35.62%	35.34%
Expected dividend yield	0.00%	0.00%	0.00%	0.00%
Risk free rate	0.50%	0.77%	0.38%	0.47%

The fair values of the remaining components of 2019 Convertible Bonds at 30 June 2021 is HK\$615,583,763 (equivalent to RMB512,214,938) (31 December 2020: HK\$1,521,279,000 (equivalent to RMB1,280,370,000)).

Were the Effective interest rate used in valuation model to be 5% higher/lower based on management estimates, the carrying value of the 2019 Convertible Bonds at 30 June 2021 would be approximately RMB10,733,000 lower or RMB11,417,000 higher. Were the volatility and VWAP volatility used in valuation model to be 5% higher/lower based on management estimates, the carrying value of the 2019 Convertible Bonds at 30 June 2021 would be approximately RMB1,852,000 lower or RMB2,095,000 higher.

The fair values of the 2020 Convertible Bonds at 30 June 2021 is HK\$945,349,465 (equivalent to RMB786,606,382) (31 December 2020: HK\$1,136,036,000 (equivalent to RMB956,133,000)).

Were the Effective interest rate used in valuation model to be 5% higher/lower based on management estimates, the carrying value of the 2020 Convertible Bonds at 30 June 2021 would be approximately RMB4,379,000 lower or RMB4,553,000 higher. Were the volatility and VWAP volatility used in valuation model to be 5% higher/lower based on management estimates, the carrying value of the 2020 Convertible Bonds at 30 June 2021 would be approximately RMB4,871,000 higher or RMB4,834,000 lower.

Notes to the Unaudited Interim Financial Information For the six months ended 30 June 2021

(All amounts in RMB unless otherwise stated)

18 Deferred income tax liabilities

	Six months ended 30 June	
	2021	2020
	Unaudited RMB'000	Unaudited RMB'000
Balance at 31 December	2,104,056	1,998,186
Charged to the consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income (Note 23)	97,303	86,551
Disposal of subsidiaries	—	(136,928)
Balance at 30 June	2,201,359	1,947,809

19 Trade and other payables

	As at	
	30 June 2021	31 December 2020
	Unaudited RMB'000	Audited RMB'000
Payables for construction costs	81,246	110,924
Rental deposits and other deposits payable to third parties	33,623	54,089
Prepaid rents from third parties	33,242	21,431
Rental deposits payable to related parties (Note 26(e))	24,723	32,574
Accrued operating expenses	23,796	28,972
Interest payable	36,098	28,031
Other taxes payable	25,504	26,675
Advances from a related party (Note 26(e))	3,463	23,295
Employee benefit payables	4,821	11,209
Prepaid rents from related parties (Note 26(e))	10,155	11,012
Contract termination compensation	—	4,000
Payables for commission fees and other expenses related to issuance of senior notes	719	3,330
Payables for commission fees and other expenses related to issuance of convertible bonds	2,248	2,127
Payables for land use rights commission fee	26,346	2,367
Others	2,169	468
	308,153	360,504

Notes to the Unaudited Interim Financial Information For the six months ended 30 June 2021

(All amounts in RMB unless otherwise stated)

19 Trade and other payables (continued)

- (a) At 30 June 2021 and 31 December 2020, the ageing analysis of payables for construction costs based on the dates that the Group had the payment obligation for the construction costs, was as follows:

	As at	
	30 June 2021	31 December 2020
	Unaudited	Audited
	RMB'000	RMB'000
Up to 1 year	75,580	103,553
1 year to 2 years	2,994	5,139
Over 2 years	2,672	2,232
	81,246	110,924

20 Expenses by nature

	Six months ended 30 June	
	2021	2020
	Unaudited	Unaudited
	RMB'000	RMB'000
Property tax, land tax and other tax charges	54,463	54,266
Depreciation and amortisation expenses (Note 7)	26,223	27,528
Employee benefit expenses — including directors' emoluments	31,589	23,348
Maintenance and repairing costs	24,154	20,367
Professional fees	13,928	3,100
Utilities and office expenses	4,907	3,770
Leasing commission	3,145	4,581
Travelling expenses	2,153	1,640
Auditors' remuneration		
— Audit services	1,400	1,500
— Non-audit services	—	1,000
Entertainment expenses	1,099	506
Leasing fees of short-term leases	1,094	843
Covid-19-related rent concessions	—	(2,785)
Other expenses	4,742	3,005
	168,897	142,669

Notes to the Unaudited Interim Financial Information For the six months ended 30 June 2021

(All amounts in RMB unless otherwise stated)

21 Other gains/(losses) — net

	Six months ended 30 June	
	2021	2020
	Unaudited	Unaudited
	RMB'000	RMB'000
		Restated
Exchange gains/(losses)	34,541	(131,271)
Fair value gains on financial assets at FVPL	—	243
Gains from disposal of subsidiaries	—	72,448
Net gains from disposal of property, plant and equipment	—	354
Donations	(60)	(110)
Others	(75)	(228)
	34,406	(58,564)

Notes to the Unaudited Interim Financial Information For the six months ended 30 June 2021

(All amounts in RMB unless otherwise stated)

22 Finance expenses – net

	Six months ended 30 June	
	2021 Unaudited RMB'000	2020 Unaudited RMB'000 Restated
Finance expenses		
Interest on bank borrowings	(141,461)	(127,876)
Interest on borrowings from other financial institutions	(10,062)	(4,546)
Interest on senior notes	(48,922)	(153,186)
Interest on ABN and CMBS	(31,518)	(16,826)
Interest on lease liabilities (Note 26(b))	(7,749)	(8,917)
	(239,712)	(311,351)
Less: capitalization of interest	30,615	75,139
Net interest expenses	(209,097)	(236,212)
Exchange gains/(losses)	1,632	(6,940)
Less: capitalization of exchange losses	—	659
Net exchange gains/(losses)	1,632	(6,281)
	(207,465)	(242,493)
Finance income		
Interest income on bank deposits	9,218	12,029
Net finance expenses	(198,247)	(230,464)

Notes to the Unaudited Interim Financial Information For the six months ended 30 June 2021

(All amounts in RMB unless otherwise stated)

23 Income tax expense

PRC income tax has been provided at the rate of 25% on the estimated assessable profit for the period.

Taxation on overseas profits has been calculated on the estimated assessable profit for the period at the rates of taxation prevailing in the countries in which the Group operates.

	Six months ended 30 June	
	2021	2020
	Unaudited	Unaudited
	RMB'000	RMB'000
Current income tax	1,643	52,871
Deferred income tax (Note 18)	97,303	86,551
	98,946	139,422

(i) Cayman Islands profits tax

The Company has not been subject to any taxation in the Cayman Islands.

(ii) Hong Kong profits tax

No Hong Kong profits tax has been provided as the Group has no taxable profit earned or derived in Hong Kong. The applicable Hong Kong profits tax rate is 16.5% for the period.

(iii) PRC corporate income tax ("CIT")

CIT is provided on the assessable income of entities at the rate of 25% within the Group incorporated in the PRC.

(iv) PRC withholding income tax

According to the new CIT Law, a 10% withholding income tax will be levied on the dividend paid to the immediate holding companies established outside the PRC. A lower withholding income tax rate may be applied if there is a tax treaty arrangement between the PRC and the jurisdiction of the foreign immediate holding companies.

The Group did not recognize deferred tax liability on accumulated undistributed profit of its PRC subsidiaries as at 30 June 2021 and 31 December 2020, because the subsidiaries do not intend to distribute dividend in foreseeable future.

Notes to the Unaudited Interim Financial Information

For the six months ended 30 June 2021

(All amounts in RMB unless otherwise stated)

24 Earnings/(loss) per share

(a) Basic

Basic earnings per share is calculated by dividing the (loss)/profit attributable to equity owners of the Company by the weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue during the period.

	Six months ended 30 June	
	2021 Unaudited	2020 Unaudited Restated
Profit/(loss) attributable to owners of the Company (RMB'000)	273,145	(94,104)
Weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue	3,271,299,633	3,234,486,336
Basic earnings/(loss) per share (RMB per share)	0.0835	(0.0291)

(b) Diluted

Diluted earnings per share is calculated by adjusting the weighted average number of ordinary shares outstanding to assume conversion of all dilutive potential ordinary shares.

	Six months ended 30 June 2021 Unaudited
Profit attributable to owners of the Company (RMB'000)	273,145
Less: fair value changes of the convertible bonds (Note 17)	(312,939)
Adjusted loss attributable to owners of the Company (RMB'000)	(39,794)
Weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue	3,271,299,633
Adjustment for shares granted under the convertible bonds	576,757,159
Weighted average number of ordinary shares for diluted earnings per share	3,848,056,792
Diluted loss per share (RMB per share)	(0.0103)

During the period ended 30 June 2020, the Group's convertible bonds were anti-dilutive and, accordingly, were excluded from the computation of diluted earnings per share.

Notes to the Unaudited Interim Financial Information For the six months ended 30 June 2021

(All amounts in RMB unless otherwise stated)

25 Contingencies

The Group did not have significant contingent liabilities as at 30 June 2021 and 31 December 2020.

26 Related party transactions

Mr. Li Shifa (“Mr. Li”) and Ms. Ma Xiaocui (“Ms. Ma”) are the substantial shareholders of the Group and their subsidiaries are regarded as the related parties.

JD Property Group Corporation (formerly known as Jingdong Logistics Group Corporation, “JD Shareholder”) subscribed for 321,068,999 newly issued shares of the Company on 11 May 2018. After the completion of the subscription, JD Shareholder holds 9.87% of the total issued shares of the Company, and also by representation in the Company’s Board, JD Shareholder is regarded as a related party since 11 May 2018. As JD Shareholder is wholly controlled by JD.com, Inc., JD.com, Inc. and all its subsidiaries (together “JD Subsidiaries”) are regarded as the related parties since 11 May 2018.

JD Shareholder increased its holding from 321,068,999 shares to 366,753,999 shares, representing an increase from approximately 9.87% to approximately 10.56% during the period ended 30 June 2021. Accordingly, JD subsidiaries are regarded as connected persons of the Company pursuant to Chapter 14A of the Listing Rules.

Notes to the Unaudited Interim Financial Information For the six months ended 30 June 2021

(All amounts in RMB unless otherwise stated)

26 Related party transactions (continued)

Names and relationships with related parties are as follows:

Company name	Relationships
Shanghai Yupei Industrial (Group) Co., Ltd. ("Shanghai Yupei Industrial")	Controlled by Mr. Li and Ms. Ma
Shanghai Yupei Express Logistics Co., Ltd. ("Yupei Express Logistics")	Controlled by Mr. Li and Ms. Ma
Yupei Supply Chain Management Co.,ff Ltd. ("Yupei Supply Chain")	Controlled by Mr. Li and Ms. Ma
Yupei Logistics Property Development 15 Co., Ltd ("Development 15")	Subsidiary of the associate of the Group
Yupei Logistics Property Development 10 Co., Ltd ("Development 10")	Subsidiary of the associate of the Group
Shanghai Hongyu	Associate of the Company
Management 10	Associate of the Group
Management 15	Associate of the Group
Management 12	Associate of the Group
Nanjing Yupei Warehousing Co., Ltd. ("Nanjing Yupei")	Subsidiary of the associate of the Group
Kunshan Yuzai Warehousing Co., Ltd. ("Kunshan Yuza")	Subsidiary of the associate of the Group
Huizhou Yuanwang Technology Park Development co., Ltd. ("Huizhou Yuanwang")	Subsidiary of the associate of the Group
Tianjin Yupei Logistics Co., Ltd. ("Tianjin Yupei Logistics")	Subsidiary of the associate of the Group
JD Subsidiaries	Ultimately controlled by JD.com, Inc.
Berkeley Asset	Substantial shareholder of the Group

Notes to the Unaudited Interim Financial Information For the six months ended 30 June 2021

(All amounts in RMB unless otherwise stated)

26 Related party transactions (continued)

In the opinion of the Company's directors, the related party transactions were conducted in the ordinary course of business and based on terms mutually agreed by the underlying parties. The significant transactions carried out between the Group and its related parties during the six months ended 30 June 2021 and 2020, and balances arising from related party transactions as at 30 June 2021 and 31 December 2020 are summarised below.

(a) Services provided to related parties

	Six months ended 30 June	
	2021	2020
	Unaudited	Unaudited
	RMB'000	RMB'000
Rental income and revenue from providing property management services to		
– Yupei Supply Chain	28,002	19,498
– Yupei Express Logistics	3,458	3,550
– Shanghai Yupei Industrial	3,084	3,165
– JD Subsidiaries	112,291	119,359
	146,835	145,572

Notes to the Unaudited Interim Financial Information For the six months ended 30 June 2021

(All amounts in RMB unless otherwise stated)

26 Related party transactions (continued)

(b) Lease transactions with a related party

	Six months ended 30 June	
	2021	2020
	Unaudited RMB'000	Unaudited RMB'000
Interest expense on lease liabilities (Note 22)		
– Shanghai Hongyu	7,749	8,917
Lease fee payment to		
– Shanghai Hongyu	8,356	5,571

(c) Advances to and from related parties

	Six months ended 30 June	
	2021	2020
	Unaudited RMB'000	Unaudited RMB'000
Receipt of advances to		
– Shanghai Hongyu	–	32,392
– Huizhou Yuanwang	–	46,151
	–	78,543
Advance from		
– Shanghai Hongyu	–	31,232
Repayment of advance from		
– Shanghai Hongyu	19,832	–

Notes to the Unaudited Interim Financial Information For the six months ended 30 June 2021

(All amounts in RMB unless otherwise stated)

26 Related party transactions (continued)

(d) **Key management personnel compensation**

Key management includes directors (executive and non-executive) and senior management. The compensation paid or payable to key management for employee services is summarised below:

	Six months ended 30 June	
	2021	2020
	Unaudited RMB'000	Unaudited RMB'000
Salaries and allowance	6,674	4,879
Other social security cost, housing benefits and other employee benefits	336	149
Compensation for termination of services	3,426	—
	10,436	5,028

Notes to the Unaudited Interim Financial Information For the six months ended 30 June 2021

(All amounts in RMB unless otherwise stated)

26 Related party transactions (continued)

(e) Period-end balances arising from transactions with related parties

	As at 30 June 2021 Unaudited RMB'000	As at 31 December 2020 Audited RMB'000
Prepayment to		
– JD Subsidiaries	–	238
Trade receivables from (Note 10(a))		
– Yupei Supply Chain	32,405	24,634
– Yupei Express Logistics	3,975	4,173
– Shanghai Yupei Industrial	3,572	–
– JD Subsidiaries	435	4,648
	40,387	33,455
Rental deposits and other receivables from (Note 10(a))		
– Nanjing Yupei	742	17,604
– Shanghai Hongyu	2,000	2,000
– Tianjin Yupei Logistics	372	910
– Kunshan Yuzai	955	4,798
– Huizhou Yuanwang	445	1,866
– Management 12	–	20
	4,514	27,198
Long-term rental deposits payable to		
– JD Subsidiaries	12,726	21,361
Prepaid rents from (Note 19)		
– JD Subsidiaries	10,155	11,012

Notes to the Unaudited Interim Financial Information For the six months ended 30 June 2021

(All amounts in RMB unless otherwise stated)

26 Related party transactions (continued)

(e) Period-end balances arising from transactions with related parties (continued)

	As at 30 June 2021 Unaudited RMB'000	As at 31 December 2020 Audited RMB'000
Contract liabilities		
– JD Subsidiaries	6,883	5,726
Rental deposits payable to (Note 19)		
– JD Subsidiaries	24,723	32,574
Advances from (Note 19)		
– Shanghai Hongyu	3,463	23,295
Leasing liabilities		
– Shanghai Hongyu		
– Current	14,815	14,811
– Non-current	263,123	263,750
	277,938	278,561

The receivables from and payables to related parties as at 30 June 2021 and 31 December 2020 arise mainly from ordinary course of businesses. The receivables are unsecured in nature and bear no interest. There are no provisions made against receivables from related parties.

Notes to the Unaudited Interim Financial Information

For the six months ended 30 June 2021

(All amounts in RMB unless otherwise stated)

27 Events occurring after the balance sheet date

(a) Signed lease contract

On 12 August 2021, Zhengzhou Yupei Warehousing Co., Ltd.* (鄭州宇培倉儲有限公司) (“Zhengzhou Yupei”) (a non-wholly-owned subsidiary of the Company, as lessor) and Henan Jingbangda Supply Chain Co., Ltd* (河南京邦達供應鏈有限公司) (“JD Tenant”) (an associate of a substantial shareholder of the Company, as lessee) entered into a lease agreement, pursuant to which Zhengzhou Yupei agreed to lease certain premises in Zhengzhou in the PRC to JD Tenant for a term commencing from 18 August 2021 to 17 August 2022.

(b) Granting call options

On 17 August 2021, the Company, China Yupei Logistics Property Development Co. Ltd. (the “Grantor”) (a wholly-owned subsidiary of the Company) and Yupei Anhui Logistics Property Management Co., Ltd. (the “BVI Target”) (a wholly-owned subsidiary of the Company) entered into a call option agreement with China Logistics Supply Chain Holdings Co., Ltd (the “Optionholder”) (an associate of Mr. Li Shifa, an executive director of the Company), pursuant to which the Grantor granted to the Optionholder the right to purchase from the Grantor, and to require the Grantor to sell, all the option shares (being 50,000 ordinary shares of the BVI Target) at the exercise price of RMB277,658,000 at any time during the relevant exercise period by giving an exercise notice.

Save as disclosed above, the Board is not aware of any important event affecting the Group which has occurred since 30 June 2021.

* For identification purposes only

The logo consists of the letters 'CNLP' in a bold, italicized, sans-serif font. The letters are white with a slight shadow effect, making them stand out against the orange background. The 'C' and 'N' are connected, and the 'L' and 'P' are also connected. The background features a complex, circular, geometric pattern of orange lines and shapes, resembling a stylized globe or a technical diagram.

中国物流资产 *CHINA LOGISTICS
PROPERTY HOLDINGS*